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Azteo-Pictured Cliffa

£ IR
E/2 Partial Seetion 10
W/2 4/2 Partial Section 11

Pased ont fouthor: Union CGac #6 Zaokry
N/4 10-28H-10W
I.P. 3319 MCFD, SICP 595 ~ © dayn

ge 11 Yoot

‘eo, 13, SE/4

Based on: Marshal Prilling Company #1 Ransom
SB/4 13-29N-114
T.F. 708, SICP 602

Canyon largo-Pilctured (liffe

1 J Was
dec, 25 ’ All
\QQG e %’ E,.‘!:).

Based oni Supsrior 031 Company, Sadler #1-25
SE/4 25=25N-TW
I.P. 500 MCFD, SICP 912 in 7 days
and
Superior 011 Company, Albuauerque &t, #1.-356
G5/l Wom2BHTH
I.7. 196 SICP 6307 in 7 days

Fulcher Kutz-Plctured Cliffs

Ranee 9 Heul
Seo. 17, VE/4

Based ont J. Glenn Turner Clevaland #1-17
© R 17-27H-OW
I,P. 1318 MCFD, SICP 617 - 24 days

5 ¥ R 2 Hes
Seo, 14 ¥W/2

Bassd ont R &G pritliing Co, R & 0 2
BW/4 14-29R12Y
I.P. 1000 MCFD, SICP 420 « 7 days
Scuth Hlsnco-Fictured Cliffe

Tounghin 27 Horth, lange 7 lust

Sac, 6, B4

Tounabhip 28 Noxth, fanra 7 Yest

\’)':;’!30 ?l; (5"' 1;

Rounchin 27 Hovth, lanoe 2 Yest
42

Sope. 3,00
Townohin a8 jerbh. e & eIk
Joe. 30, W/L
Arend one 8) Puno Jatvral Cus Ceapecy #36 SJ0 258.7

- ’ .
SU/Y 280
To . 200 MOFPE, STOE 1G03 Y 3n & davs

E]l Pano Matvral (as Jessany #2 Rlanes Oar Unit

RISV AR Py ARG TN
Dol 2¥45 VR, 300 D40 an 17 daye
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South Manco-Fictured ClAf{n Coptigued
Iewn Range 9 )
S@Cq 36’ HE/-&
Raced on: J. Qenn Turner, Huerfano #10-36
NE/4 36e2TN-GN
I.F. 2148 ¥CKFD, SYCP 642 in 11 days
InunahLn_gi_ﬂgz&hquuumLi*Eza&
Sec, 3, W/4
Sec, 4y MR, SW/4-5f2 A/
SQCO 5! NE/A
Sec, 9, B/,
Sec, 10, NY/4
Sec, 33’ Sw;l;
Baced on: Stanolind-Jicarille Contract 146 #0.2
SE/4 4m25H~5W
I.v. 12,000 MCFD, SICP 1011 in 7 days
Stanolind-Jicarilla Contract 146 #3
NW/L 10-25N-5W
1.F. 12707 MCFD, SICP 1039 in 7 days
Stanolind-Jicarilla Centract 146 A
N/L, 4-25K=5W
I.P, 22,500 MCFD, STCP 1022 in 7 days
Ballard-Pictured Cliffs
Iﬁ!ﬂ&hﬂli%}ﬁﬂl&hullﬁﬁﬁ&
Sec, 3’ N 4
:“0. 10' N/z st
Based oni Bengon ard Montin-Quitzen 45

SM/4 3=25H-8H
I.P. 9865 MCFD, SICP 656 in 12 days

Benson Montin-Quit:au #7
NW//4 10=25N-8W
1.P, 1346 MGFD, SIGP 6(4 in 17 days

‘4 1 1

Sec, 20 E/2

Baned on: Southern Union Gas, MNowson #6
NE/4, 20-26H-8Y
1.P, 708 MOFD, 649 &n 8 deys -ICP

FTownshdn 28 Hoxlkie Sange 9 Hent

Soo. 1, CEf4
Baced oni Glenn Turnsp-hHuerfanito Unit M13.1

P TA P TALNG 1Y,
1.7, 2237, ¥rvD, BIoP 623 $n 7 days

Hoghagk-~Penpavivanian (CGac Foeld )

Xownsiip 22 North, Samige 316 s
SoG, 4y 5, £ and 2, ALY




Begbesk-Pennevivanian (Cag Peol) Contimied

Thias Pool was previously designeted as an oil pool by Order
No. R, 542,

I now recommond that this pool ba redecignated ar a ga: lool
for the following reacons:

1. A market has been developed for the non~combustibvle gasn
produced from this one well pool,

2. The G,0,R, of this well is 45,262 to 1, and has an I.F,
of 6,650 MCFD,

3. The operator will producs only that amount of gas for
which a market 18 available and the quantity of oil produced
incidentally with this volume of pas will bz villized.
Consoquently, this will be no wasnte,
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SKELLY OIL COMPANY -

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT TULSA 2. 0KLAHOMA
J. S. FREEMAN, ViCE PRESIDENY
August 3, 1955

Mr., W, B, Macey

tHew Mexico 0il fonservation Commission
Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

On August 17, among the cases set for hearing that day is
Case 944, which is a nomenclature case involving Northwestern New
Hexico., We wish to call your attention to paragraph "D" applicable
to the South Blanco Plctured Cliffs and more particularly to that
portion referring to Township 27 North, Hange 9 VWest involving the
NE/L of Section 36, and also to paragraoh "g - Ballard Pictured
Cliffs, to that portion applicable to Townshlp 26 Xorth, Range 9
West, the SE/L of Section 1,

Both of these matters are involved and affected by Case
308 held May 18, 20, 1955, involving the designation of the
Huerfanito Unit 1nLo two separate pools wherein we contended, and
trust to the satisfaction of the Commission, that it ic one pool.
Nevertheless we feel that Case 944, paragraphs "D" and "H" as to
the NE/L of Section 36-27N-9W and the SE/A of Section 1-26N-9W
should not be heard at the August 17 hearing but should be deferred
until Case 908 is declided by the Commission,

e therefore respectfully request that those portions of
paragraphs "D" and "E" in Case 344 be contlnued Please advise,

i i ot e 2

Yours very truly,

M“/
e

GF4S:dd eorge W, Selinger
ce-tr. T, ¥, Thompson PV S
¥r. G, ¥W. Morrow




AUGUSGT NOMENCLATURE RECOMMENDATIONS
NORTHWESTIERI REW MEXICO

Aztec-Pictured Cliffs

Township 28 North, Range 10 West
E/2 Partial Section 10
W/2 W/2 Partial Section 11

Bﬁfiﬁé.“%%mmsm
G wy e 10T N
Based on: Southern Union Gas #6 Zackry Ot CLID-PEVhew IENCO

t
N/4 10-28N-10W L U
I.P. 3319 MCED, SICP 595 - 9 days .&2—77/,94 -

——

Township 29 North, Range 11 West
Sec. 13, SE/4

Based on: Marshal Drilling Company #1 Ransom
SE/4 13-29N-11W
I.P. 708, SICP 602

%Canyon Largo-Pictured Cliffs
Township 25 North, Range 7 West

‘ Sec. 25, All
! Sec. 36, E/2

Based on: Superior 0il Company, Sadler #l-25

i SE/L 25-25N-TW

I.P. 500 MCFD, SICP 912 in 7 days

. and

K Superior 0il Company, Albuquerque St. #1-36
| SE//, 36-25N-Td

I.P. 196 SICP 630# in 7 days

i

f Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs

% Township 27 North, Range 9 West
d Sec, 17, NE/4

Based on: J. Glenn Turner Cleveland #1-17
NE 17-27H-9W
I.P. 1318 MCFD, SICP 617 - 24 days

Township 29 North, Range 12 West

Sec. 14 W/2
Based on: R & G Drilling Co. R & G #2
SW/4 14~29N-12W
’ I.P. 1000 MCFD, SICP 420 - 7 days
f " South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs
b Townshiv 27 North, Range 7 Hest

Seco 6, NW/I,,

Township 28 North, Range 7 West
Sec. 31, SW/L

i Township 27 North, Range 8 Viest
Sec. 1, E/2

Township 28 North, Range West
Sec. 36, SE/4

Based on: El Paso Natural Gas Company #36 SJU 28-7
SW/4, 31-28N-TH
I.:-. 3400 MCFPD, SICP 1008 # in 8 days

El Paso Natural Gas Company #2 Blanco Gas Unit
NE/4 1-27N-8W
o I.P. 2148 MC¥rD, SICP 9384# in 17 days
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‘South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Continued

, ¥t W )
Township 2¥ North, Range 9 Hest ,

Sec. 36, NE//

Based on: J. Glenn Turner, Huerfano #10-36
NE/4 36-27N-9W
I1.P. 2148 MCIFD, SICP 642 in 11 days

Township 25 North, Range West
Sec. 3, S‘d;A
e ia/a e 2

Sec. 4, All
Sec. 5, NE/J
Sec. 9, NB/4
Sec. 10, NW/4

Township 26 North n West
Sec. 33, SW/4

Based on: Stanolind-Jicarilla Contract 146 #@2
SE/4, 4-25N-5W
I.P, 12,000 MCFD, SICP 1011 in 7 days

Stanolind-Jicarilla Contract 146 #3
NW/4 10-25N-5W
I.P. 12707 MCFD, SICP 1039 in 7 days

Stanolind-Jicarilla Contract 146 #1
NW/4 4-25N~5W
I,P, 22,500 MCFD, SICP 1022 in 7 days

Ballard-Plictured Cliffs

Township 25 North, 8 West
Sec. 3, SW/4
Sec. 10, N/2

Based on: Benson and Montin~Quitzau #5
SW//4 3-25N-8W
I.P. 9865 MCFD, SICP 656 in 12 days

Benson Montin-Quitzau #7
NN/ 4 10-25N-84
I.P. 1346 MCFD, SICP 664 in 17 days

Township 26 North, Range 8 West
Sec, 20 E/2

Based on: Southern Union Gas, Newsom #6
NE// 20-26N-8W

I.P. 708 MCFD, 649 in 8 days SICP CL%W)/ 4 ,15@‘3(

Township 26 North, Range 9 West —
Sec. SE// ;
¢ l’ .,5'\4{'!74
Based on: Glenn Turner-Huerfanito Unit #13-1
SW/4 1-268-94W
I.P. 2237, MCFD, SICP 623 in 7 days

i

Hogback-Pennsylvanian (Gas Pool)

Township 29 North, Range 16 Vest
Sec. (bpd BT AT
I7x,§iu7/q
/% - s/
19— w2 41/

0 - “’/z,

O R

. ~
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: Hogback-Pennsylvanian SGas Pool) Continued

This Pool was previously designated as an o0il pool by Order
No. R. 542» A

j I now recommend that this pool be redesignated as a gas Pool |

for the following reasons:

1. A market has been developed for the non-combustible gas
produced from this one well pool.

2. The G.0.R., of this well is 45,862 to 1. and has an I.P.
of 6,650 MCFD.

3. The operator will produce only that amount of gas for
; which a market is available and the quantity of oil produced
§ incidentally with this volume of gas will be utilized.
- Consequently, this will be no waste.
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. NL=Night Lettet.
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W. P. MARSHALL, PresioenT |
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W BrmACEYﬁNEW MEX1CO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS]ON
MABRY HALL SANTA FE NMEX=

.RELET AUGUST 3 REQUESTING CONTINUAT]ON IN CASE 944 SET
FOR HEARING AUGUST 17 PARAGRAPH D SOUTH BLANCO PICTURED
CLIFFS SECTION 36=27N=9% AND PARAGRAPH E BALLARD
PICTURED CLIFFS SECTION 1=26N=9W PLEASE ADVISE IF MATTER
WiLL BE CONTINUED= -

:GEORGE W SELINGER SKELLY OIL C0~

N AL

i 13 94h 17 36m27N=9W 1=26N=9V=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING S ?

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION .
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOTY

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION \
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR /
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASE NO. 761
Order No. R-542

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION UPON ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN
ORDER CALLING FOR THE CREATION OF NEW
POOLS AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING POOLS IN
SAN JUAN AND RIO ARRIBA COUNTIES, NEW
MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on October 14, 1954, at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico,
hereinafter referred to as the "Commisston."

NOW, on this 17thday of November, 1954, the Comimission, a quorum being _.
present, having considered the testimony presented and the exhibits received at said
hearing, and being fully sdvised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Com-
mission has jurisdiction of this cause zand the subject matter thereof,

(2) That the Hogback-Pennsylvanian Pool, previously designated as a gas
pool, should be redesignated as an oil pool, this action having been properly readvertised.

(3) That extensions should be approved as advertised for the West Kutz-
Pictured Cliffs Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, and the Fast Blanco-Pictured

Cliffs Pool in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, as advertised.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicaiion of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico be,
and the same hereby is, approved zs follows:

(a) That the Hogback-Pennsylvanian Pool, previously designated as a gas
pool, should be reclassified as an oil pool for production of oil from the Pennsylvanian
formation, retaining the designation Hogback-Pennsylvanian Pool, and described as:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 16 WEST, NMPM
All of Sections 4, 5, 8 and 9




2.
Order Ne. R-542

(b) That the West Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary as heretofore classified,
defined and described, should be extended to include:

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
S/2 Section 33

(c) That the East Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary as heretofore
classified, defined and described, should be extended to include:

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
All of Section 20

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
EDWIN L.. MECHEM, Chairman
E. S. WALKER, Member

W. B. MACEY, Secretary and Member

SEAL

T —




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICC FOR

THE PURPQOSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASE NO. 761
Order No. R-542-A

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION UPON ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN
ORDER CALLING FOR THE CREATION OF NEW
POOLS AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING POOLS IN
SAN JUAN AND RIO ARRIBA COUNTIES, NEW
MEXICO,

NUNC PRO TUNC CRDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

It appearing to the Commission that Order R-542, dated November 17, 1954,
does not correctly state the intended order of the Commission in one particular due to
inadvertence and clerical error.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That Section (a) of Order R-542, as the same appears in the records of
the Commission, and the original of said order, be amended in the following particular:

That the description of the Hogback-Pennsylvanian Pool
be corrected to read as follows:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 16 WEST, NMPM
SW/4 Section 17; S/2 Section 18;
all of Section 19; W /2 Section 20

) 2. That the correction and amendment set forth in this order be entered
nunc pro tunc as of November 17, 1954, the date of said Order R-542,

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 13th day of January 1955.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

John F. Simms, Chairman
E. S§. Walker, Member
W. B, Macey, Member and Secretary

S E AL
ir
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STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY

FORT WORTH. TEXAS R
July 12, 1955
File: RGH-4348-986.510

¢/

Subject: Reclassification of
Hogback Pemnsylvanian Pool

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey
Gentlemens

In October 1952, Stanolind completed its USG Section 19
Well No. 13 in Section 19, T-29-N, R-16-W, San Juan County, New
Mexico. After drilling to a total depth of 7453 feet, the well was
7080 feet through perforations from 6930 to 7030 feet. On initial
potential, the well produced 147 barrels of oil with a gravity of
69.5% API and 14,900 ¥CF of gas in 24 hours. Although the charac-
teristics of the produced fluid indicated it to be gas distillate,
the gas contained a high percentage of inert materials and was

- found to be non-combustible.

As a result of subsequent excessive water production in
the Mississippian, the well was plugged back to 6743 feet and recom-
pleted in March 1954 in the Pennsylvamian formation through various
perforations from 6166 to 6632 feet., Initial testing in the Penn-
sylvanian formation resutted in the production of 145 barrels of
579 gravity oil and 6650 MCF of gas in 24 hours. Analysis of the
gas produced in the Pemnsylvanian also indicated a high content of
inert materials, including helium, with the resultant effect of this
gas also being non-combustible.

Originally, this pool was designated the Hogback Pennsyl-
vanian Pool ard classified as a gas pool. On November 17, 1954,
the Commission issued its Order No. R-542, redesignatirg it as an
oil pool.

In accordance with our analysis of the information available
to date, we are of the opinion that this pool should be properly
classified as a gas reservoir, and we respectfully request that the

2

4 ~ V(&‘L“\/\ £
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0il Conservation Commission -2 - July 12, 1955

Commission set a hearing on our request for this purpose. Based

on the helium content of this gas, a market has been developed for
its sale to the U. S. Bureau of Mines Plant at Shiprock, New Mexico.
Since all of the produced gas and oil will be diverted to legal usage,
we believe that such reclassification of the Hogback Pennsylvanian
Poo) will prevent waste and will protect correlative rights.

Yours very truly,

e

~ ’
ALEX CLARKE, JR. 4 c
Division Engineer

RGH:cp
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STANCLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY
FORT WORTH. TEXAS

July 12, 1955
File: FOH-4348-986.510

Subject: Reclassifieation of
Hogback Pennsylvanian Pool

New Mexico 041 Conservation Commnizsion
Po Oe Box 871
Santa Pe, liew Yexico

Attentiont lre Y. B+ ilacey
Gentlemens

In Gctover 1952, Stamolind comple ted its USG Section 19
Well Nos 13 in Section 19, T-29-H, R-16<, San Juan County, New
Mexico. sifter drilling to a totsl depth of 7453 feet, the well was
completed in the Mississippizn at a plugged back total depth of
7080 feet through perforations from 6930 to 7030 feet. On initial
potential, the well produced 147 barrels of oil with a gravity of
69.5° AFI and 14,500 #MCY of gas in 24 hours. Although the charac-
terigtias of the produced fluld indicated 1t to bte gzs distillate,
the gas conitained & high percentage of inert materials and was
found to be non-comvusgtible.

A8 a rasult of subsequent excessive watoer production in

the Mississippian, the well was plugged back to 6743 feet and recom-

pleted in Norch 1994 in the Penmnsylvanian formation through various 1
perforations from £166 to 6632 feet. Initial testing in the Penn~ |
sylvanian formation resslted in the production of LIS barrels of |
579 gravity oil and &850 HCF of gas in 24 hours., Analysis of the |
gas produced in the Pemnsylvanian also indicated a high content of |
inert nsterials, including heliuwn, with the resultant effect of this

gas also being non-casbustible.

Originally, this pool was desipgnsztad the Yogback Tennsyl-
vanian Pool and classified as a gas pool. On Novesber 17, 195h,
the Comadsslon issucd 1ts {rder ¥Ho. #~5L2, redesignating it as an
oll pool.

In accordancs with our analyats of tha information available

to date, ue are of 2 opinlon that ¥is pool ehoald be orosorly
classified as a gas reserveir, and we respectiully reguast that the

LOPY




011 Conservation Comeission w2 = July 12, 1955

Comrd 33ion set a hesring on our request for this purpose. Based

on the helium content of this gas, a market has been developed for
its sale to the U, S. Bureau of Mines Flant at Shiprock, New ifexico.
Since all of the produced gas and oll will be divertsd to legal usage,
we beliove that such reclassification of the Hogback Penngylvanian
Pool will prevent waste and will protect corrslative rights.

Youra very truly,
St By ALEX GLARKE, JR.

ALEX CLARKE, JR, (/
Division Engineer

RORsep
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STANOLIND OIl. AND GAS COMPANY
FORT WORTH. TEXAS

July 12, 1955
File: ROH~1 3489864510

Subject: Reclassification of
Hoghack Pennsylvanian Pool

Hew Mexico 0il Conservation Comalasion
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Pe, New Mexico

Attentiont Iir. W. B. Hacey
Gentlemen:

In October 1952, Stanolind completed its USG Section 19
Well No. 13 in Section 19, T~29-K, R-16+¥, San Juan County, Hew
Mexico. £After drilling to a totnl depth of 7h53 feet, the uell was
completed in the Mississippian at a plugged back total depth of
7080 fest through perforations from 6930 to 7030 feet. On initial
potential, the well produced lh7 barrecls of oil with a gravity of
69.5% API and 14,900 MC¥ of gas in 2L hours. Although the charac-
teristices of the produced fluld indiecated 1t to be gas distillate,
the gzas contained a high percentage of inert naterisls and was
found to be non-cormbustible.

As a result of subsequent excessive water production in
the Misslssippian, the well was plugged back to 6743 feat and recom-
pleted in Xarch 1954 in the Pennsylvanian formation through various
perforations from 6166 to €632 feet. ITnitial testing in the Penn-
sylvanian formation resulted in the production of 1L4S barrels of
879 gravity oil and G650 MCP of gas in 2} hours. Analysis of the
gas produced in the Pennsylvanian also indicated a high content of
inert materials, including helium, with the resuvltant effeet of this
gas also being non-combustible.

Originally, this pool was deslignated the Hogback Pennsyl-
vanian Pool and classified as a gas pool. On Yovember 17, 1554,
the Cemaission issued its Order io. R-542, redesignating it as an

oil pool.

In accordance with our analysis of the information avallable
to date, we are of the opinlor thal this pool shudd be vreperly
clrssified as a gas reservoir, and we respectivily reguest thal the




0; B Conservation Commi ssion -2 =

July 12, 1955

Commission set 5 hearing on our request for this Purpose. Baged
on the helium content of this ga

S, a market has been developed for
ts sale to the Us S. Bureau of Mines Plant at Shiprock, New Mexico,
Since all of the produced gas and of] will be diverted to legal usage,
we believe that such Teclassificatd

on of the Hogback Pennsylvani an
Pool will prevent waste and will protect correlative rights,

Tours very truly,

Urigioal R
Signed By ALEX CLARKE, J

ALEX CLARKE, JR,

Q/l'
Division Engineer

RGHiep




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATY OF NEW MILXICO

JIN THE MATTER OF THRE HEARING

"CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

"COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

K THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

:1’ CASE NO, 944

Order No, R-.84

;§THE APPLICATION OF THE OIiL
tCONSERVATION COMMISSION UPON

1TS OWN MOTION FOR AN ORDER
‘;CALLING FOR THE EXTENSION AND
"REDESIGNATION OF CERTAIN EXISTING
'POOLS IN SAN JUAN AND RIO ARRIBA
COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSICN: i

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on August 17,
‘ 1955, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission,
hereinafier referred to as the "Commission. *

I NOW, on this ﬁiJ day of September, 1955, the Commissioa,
‘u quorum being present, having considered the testimony presented and the
i exhibits received at szid hesring, and being fully advised in the premises,

i FINDS: |

(1) That due notice having been given as prescribed by law, the
i Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

| (2) That extensions as sdvertised should be approved for the Aztec-,
Plctured Cliffs Gas Fool, the Canyon Largo-Pictured Cliffs (GG&s Pool, and the
i Fulcher Kutz«Iictured Cliffs Gas rool.

i
i

d {3) That extensions as advertised should be approved for the
lSouth Blanco-Plictuzed Cliffs Gas Fool with the following exception which
i should be continued to the regular September hearing:

TOVNSHIE 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 ¥ EST, NMPM
Saction 36: N /4

; (4) That extensions as advertised should be spproved for the Ballard~
- Pictured Gliffs Gas Pool with the following exception which should be continued
“to the regular September hearing: ;

TOVMNER lP 26 NC;‘ f AN ( W RET, NRPM
Section i £ /4

which was errennously advertised as follows:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, KANGE 9 WIrEY, NMF

Section i: SE/4 T




' wZa
- Oruer No, R.684

(5) That the redesignation of ihe Hogback«Pennsylvanian Qil Pool
ias a gas pool should be approveu as advertised.

i

IT 1S THEREFORE CRDERED:

H
]

: That the application of the Oil Coaservation Commission upon
i its own motion be, and the same hereby (s, approved as follows:

it
it
11

! (a) That the Aztec-?ictured Cliffs Gas 2ool, as heretofore

B

\clauiﬂed, defined and described should e extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 28 North, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
E/2 Partial Section 10
| W /2 W /2 Partial Section 11

TOGWNSHIP 29 North, RANGE 11 West, NMPM
Section 13: SE/4

{b) That the Canyon Largo=-:ictured Cliffs Gas Pool, as
heretofore classified, defined and described should be extended to include

therein:

/i TOWNSHIP 25 North, RANGE 7 Vest, NMPM
‘ Gection 25: All
Section 36: E/2

{c) That the Fulcher Kuts=-ictured Ciiffs Gas Pool, as
heretofore clacsified, defined and described should be extended to inciude

therein:

’I’OWNSH}:P 27 North, RANGE 9 West, NMPM
Section 17: NE/4

i

|

i TCWNSHIP 29 North, RANGE 12 West, NMPM
1 Section 14: W/2
i

(d) That the South Blanco~’ictured Cliffs Gas Pool, as here-
tofore classified, defined and described should be extended to include therein:

f TOWNSHIP 27 North, RANGE 7 West, NMPM
L Section 6: NV /4

TOWNSHIP 28 Novth, RANGE 7 West, MNMPM
Section 31: SW /4

TOWNSHIZ 27 North, RANGE 3 \’v‘e:}t,j@MPjﬁ
Section 1:  E/2

TOWHNSHIP 28 Novth, RANGYE & wWest, NMyM
Section 36: EX/4
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Grder No, R-084

hearing,

i
1

1

TOWNSHIP 25 North, RANGY 5 West, NMPM
Section 3: SW/4 '

Section 4: Al

Section 5: NE/4

Section 9: NE/4

Section 10: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 26 North, RANGE 5 West, NMPM
Section 33: Sw/4

(¢) That the Ballardi-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, as heretofore

classified, defined and described should be extended to include therein:

TOUWNSHIP 25 North, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 3; 8SW/4
Section 10: N/2

TOWNSHIP 26 North, RANGE 8 West, NMPM
Section 20; E/2

(f) That the Hogback<Pennsylvanian Pool, previously

designated as an oil pool, should be reclasaified as a gas pool for the
production of gas from the Pennsylvanian formation, and should be re-
designated Hogback-Pennsylvanian Gas £ool, and described as:

TOWNSHIP 29 North, RANGE 16 West, NMPM
Section17: 5W/4

Section 18: §/2

Section 19: All

Section 20: W/2

(g) That that portion of Sectior. (d) of the aivertisement for

the subject hearing which pertains to the NE/4 of Section 36, Township 27
North, Range 9 west, NMPM, should be continued to the regular September

(h) That that portion of Section (e) of the advertisement for

the subject hearing which pertains to the SE/4 of Section 1, Township 26

' North, Range 9 West, NMPM, should be corrected to read SW/4 of Section 1,

{ Towaship 26 Nosth, Range 9 West, NMPM, and should be continued to the
. regular September hearing,

i DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and y2ar hereinabove
¢ designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
FOMSERVATION COMMISSIGH

7 Ly

FOHN F. SIMMS, Chai

W o>

W, B, MACEY, Member aud Secretary
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SUPPLEMENTAL DOCKET

REGULAR HEARING NOVEMBER 16, 1955

N.M. Oil Conservation Commission 9 a, m,, Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe

CASE 978: Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for an order
- pooling the rights and interests of all persons having the
right to drill for, produce or share in the production of
gas from the Devonian formation underlying the SE /4
Section 28, Township 25 South, Range 37 Fast, Lea County,
New Mexico, in the Crosby-Devonian Gas Pool.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE QF NEW MEXXO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPQSE OF

CONSIDERING: .
CASE NO. 944

Order No. R~634~A
THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CON-
SERVATION COMMISSION UPON ITS
OWN MOTION FOR AN ORDER CALLING
FOR THE EXTENSION AND REDESIGNA TION
OF CERTAIN EXITING POCLS IN SAN JUAN
AND RIO ARRIBA COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION;

This cause came on foy hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on August 17,
1955, and a portion thereof continued until September 15, 1955, and agsain
until Cctober 13, 1955, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Ofl Conservation
Commission, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission'.

NOW, on this 42% day of Janu‘ary.‘ 1956, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony and the exhibits
received at said hearing and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

1. That due notice having been given as prescribed by law, the
Commission hes jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof,

2. That a portion of subject matter of Section {e) of the applica-
tion has now been incorporated into Order R-672-B, resulting from the hearing
in Case 908, and, therefore, rzquires no further action therein; said subject
ratier, acreage in San Juan County, New Mexico, is described as follows:

Township 26 North, Range 9 Weat, NMPM
Sectior 1: 5W/4

2, 'That the South Blanco-FPictured Cliffe Pool should be extended

ii to include the following describad acveage in San Juan County, New Mexico:

Township 27 Noxih, Range ¢ West, NMPM
Section 36: NE/4




IN ‘z-
; Order No. R-684-A

IS 18 THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That a portion of Section (e¢) of the application in Case 944
covering the following described acreage in San Juan County, New Mexico:

Township 26 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Section 1; 5W/4

be and the same is hereby dismissed.

2. That the SBouth Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool be and the¢ same
is hereby extended to include the following described acreage:

Towaship 27 Nerth e 9 West, NMPM
Section 363 NEii

DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P~

JOHN F., SIMMS, Chairman

LdmM
W. B, MACEY, Me & Secretary
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®il @onservadion ommission

SANTA Fg, NeEw MEXxico

September 15, 1955

et = ey it e

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO.-__gl{..lq._

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURY REPORYERS
808 SimMms BuiLbING
; . TELEPHONE 3-6691
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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BEFORE TH
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
September 15, 1955

--—-------——-—---—----—

IN THE MATTER OF:

)

)
(Readvertisement) Northwestern New Mexico )
nomenclature case calling for the extension f

of a pool:

(e) Extension of the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs
Pool boundary in San Juan County, New
Mexico, to include:

Townshig 26 North, Range 9 West
ection 1: 3

f Case No. oL
(a) Extension of the South Blanco~Pictured ;
)
)
)
)

Continued

Cliffs Pool in San Juan and Rio Arriba
Counties, New Mexico, to include:

Townshig 27 North, Range 9 West
ection 36: 4

—r

BEFORE:
Honorable John F, Simms

Mr. E, s. (Johnny) Walker
Mr. William B. Macey

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. MACEY: The next case on - the docket is Cage 4, and at

#He”rgquegt of Skelly, the case will be continued until the October
136h hearidg:
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

: 88,
COUNTY oF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the forg

going and attached transcript of broceedings before the New Mexico

il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a true and
record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability,

IN WITNESS ¥

J 'HEREOF I have affixed ny hang and tarial seal thig
12th day of October, 1955, %?

AN
June 19, 1959 aoa pEarnLeNSEARY PUBTTC, Court Repgfter

SYENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691

. \
. ,412£é;&),;K(ZELa,LA”_éﬁ;&f N
My—Commtssion nLXpires: — e
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BEFORE THE

®il (onservation Gommission

SANTA Fue, NEW MEXICO

dugust 17, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO.__._M

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
CCURT REPORTERS
603 SiMms BUILDING
TELEFHONE 3-6891
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO




M

IEFORE THE
CIL, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
August 17, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

Northwestern New Mexico nomenclature case
calling for the following extensions and
redesignations of pools:

(a} Extension of the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs

Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, tc
include:

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 1C WEST
E/2 Partial Section 10
W/ 2 W/2 Partial Section 11

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST
Section 13: SE/L

(b) Extension of the Canyon Largo-Pictu
Cliffs Pool in Ric Arriba County, New
Mexico, to include:

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST
Section 25: All
Section 36: E/2

(c) Extension of the Fulcher.-Kutz-Picture

Cliffs Pocl in San Juan County, New Mexico

to include:

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST
Section 17: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST
Section 14: W/2

Nt Vo o et Nt W Vo N

—
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(d} Extension of the Socuth Blanco-Pictured

Cliffs Pool in San Juan and Rio Arriba
Counties, New Mexico, to include:

TOVWINSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST
Section 6: N//l4

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST
Section 31: SW/L

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST
Section 1: E/2

R i Tt L L NP L WL L Nl

Case No.

L

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST
Section 306: SE/4

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST
Section 36: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST

Section 3: SW/4L
Section 4: All

Section 5: NE/4
Section 93 NE/4

Section 10: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST
Section 33: SW/4

{e) Extension of the Ballard-Pictured
Cliffs Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico
to include:

N et Nt Nt et Nl N N i Vo Vo " s "t Noemast “ees?* st N N

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST
Section 3: SW/4
Section 10: N/2

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST
Section 20: E/2

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST
Section l: SE/L .

(f) Redesignate the Hogback-Pennsylvan-
ian Pool as a gas pool in San Juan County
New Mexico, and described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 16 WEST
Section 17: SW/L

Section 18: S/2

Section 19: All

Section 20: W/2

o e e et M M M M St et Nt N Ss? e Nt N St Vvt St S g S v et St “mar St "

BEFORE ¢
Honorable Jonn F. Simms
Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker
Mr., William B. Macey

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
SYENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case 944.
ELVIS A, UTZ,

called as a witness, having been previously duly sworn, testified
as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. GURLEY:
State your name, please.
Elvis A. Utz.

What is your position?

> O > O

Engineer for the Oil Conservation Commission.

Q Have you, in your official capacity, made a study of the
proposed extension of the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool in San Juan
County, New Mexico?

A Yes, I have.

Q What are your recommendations and the basis for such
-recommendations in this case?

A I recommend that the Aztec Pictured Cliffs Pool be extended
as-follows: Township 28 North, Range 10 West, the east half of
partial Section of 10, and the west nalf of the west half, partial
Section 11. This extension is based on the Southern Union Gas No.
6 Zackry in the northeast quarter of Section 10, Township 28 Nortn,
Range 10 West, with an initial potential of 3319 MCFD, shut-in
pressure >f 595 in nine days.

In Township 29 Nerth, Range 11 %West, Section 13, the southeast
quarter extension is based on the Marshall Drilling Company No. 1
Ransom in the southeast quarter of Section 13, Township 29 North,

Range 11 West, with initial povential of 708, shut-in pressure of

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STEROTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3.6691
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That is all of the recommended extensions for the Aztec-
Pictured Cliffs.

Q@ Have you had an opportunity to study the proposed extension
of the Canyon Largo-Pictured Cliffs Pool in Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico?

A Yes, I have,

Q Would you state your recommendations thereon, and the basis
for those recommendations?

A I recommend that the Canyon Largo-Pictured Cliffs Pool in

Rio Arriba County be extended to include the following: In Townshiﬁ

25 North, Range 7 West, all of Section 25 and Section 36, the cast
half, This recommendation is based ont he Superior 0il Company,
Sadler No. 1-25 in the southeast quarter of Section 25, Township 25
North, Range 7 West, with an initial potential of 500 MCFD, shut-is
pressure of 912 in seven days; and Superior 0il Company, Albuquerqﬁj
State No. 1-36 in the southeast quarter of Section 36, Township 25
Nérth, Range 7 West, which has an initial potential of 196,-with
shut-in pressure of 630 pounds in seven days.

Q Have you, Mr. Utz, in your official capacity, had the
opportunity to study the proposed extension of the Fulcher Kutz-
Pictured Cliffs Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico?

A Yes, 1 have.

Q Would you state to the Commission your recommendations therﬁ
on and the basis for said recommendations?

A I recommend that the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool be
extended as advertised in Section {c¢) of the advertisement, and thi.
is based on the following wells: dJ. Glenn Turner Cleveland No. 1-17

northeast quarter of Section 17, Township 27 North, Hange 9 West,

b

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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which has an initial potential of 1318 MCF per day, shut-in pressure
of 617 in 24 days. The R & G Drilling Company, R & G No. 2, in the
southwest quarter of Section 14, Township 29 North, Range 12 VWest,
which has an initial potential of 1,000 MCF per day, shut-in pressur
420 in seven days. |

Q Have you, Mr. Utz, in your official capacity, had an oppor-
tunity to study the proposed extension of tiie South Blanco-Pictured
Cliffs Pool in San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico?

A Yes, I have.

Q Sﬁate to the Commission your recommendation thereon and the
basis for your recommendation.

A I recommend that the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool be
extended as advertised. These extensionsvare on the basis of the
following wells: The El Paso Natural Gas Company No. 36, San Juan
Unit 28-7, the southwest quarter of Section 31, Township 28 HNorth,
Range 7 West, which has an initial potential of 3400 MCF per day,
with shut-in pressure of 1008 pounds in eight days. The El Paso
Natural Gas Company No. 2 Blanco Gas Unit, the northeast quarter of
Section 1, Township 27 North, Range 8 West, initial potential of
2148 MCF per day, shut-in pressure 984 pounds in 17 days.

The J. Glenn Turner, Huerfano No. 10-36, northeast quarcer of
Section 36, Township 27 North, Range 9 West, with an initial potenti
of 2148 MCF per day, shut-in pressure of 642 in eleven days.

Stanolind-Jicarilla Contract No. 146, Well No. 2, the southeast
quarter of Section 4, Township 25 Norin, Range 5 iest, initial poter

of 12,000 MCF vper day, shut-in pressure of 1011 in seven days.

e

al

ttial

Stanolind-Jdicarilla Contract 146 No. 3, the northwest quarter
of Sccbion 10, Townsaip 25 North, idange 5 West, initial vpotential of

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REFOKYERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEFHONE 3-G6%1
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12707 MCF per day, shut-in pressure of 1039 in seven days; and
Stanolind~Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 1, the northwest quarter of
Section 4, Township 25 North, Rynge 5 West, initial potential of
22,500 MCF per day, shut-in pressure of 1022 in seven days.

Q@ Have you, Mr. Utz, had an opportunity to study the proposed
extension of the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs Pool in San Juan County,
New Mexico? |

A Yes, I have.

Q Would you state to the Commission your recommendations
thereon and the basis for said recommendations?

A I recommend that the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs Pool be ex-
tended as advertised with this particular exception. In Towunship
26 North, Range 9 West, Section 1 should be the southwest quarter
instead of the southeast quarter. The recommendations in the
Section (e}, as advertised, are based on the following wells: The
Benson Montin-Quitzau No. 5, the soutnwest quarter of Section 3,
‘Township 25 North, RAnge 8 West, initial potential of 9865 MCF per
day, shut-in pressure 656 in 12 davsj the Benson Montin-Quitzau No.,
7, the northwest quarter of Section 10, Township 25 North, Range 8
West, with an initial potential of 1346 M%F per day and shut-in prepsure
of 964 in 17 days. The Southern Union Gaé Compary Newsom No. 6,
the northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 26 North, Range 8 West,
with initial potential of 708 MCF ver day, shut-in pressure of 649
in eignht days. Glenn Turner-~Huerfanito Unit No. 13-1, the south-
west quarter of Section 1, Township 26 North, R;nge 9 vViest, with
an initial potentlial of 2237 MCF per day, shut-in pressurzs of 623 ih
seven days.

9 Is tnat the southeast or the southwest?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-669%




A It should be the southwest. It is the southwest quarter.
I made that correction before I started.

Q Mr., Utz, have you made a study of the proposal to redesignat

the Hogback-Pennsylvanian Pool as a gas pool in San Juan County, Ney

Mexico?

A Yes, I have.

Q Would you state to the Commission your recommendations
thereon and the reasons for those recommendations?

A I recommend that the Hogback Pennsylvanian previously
designated oil pool be reclassified, or redesignated as a gas pool,
this pool being in Township 29 North, Range 16>West, and consisting
of the following: Section 17,southwest quarter; Section 18, the
south half; Section 19, all; Section 20, the west half. I recommend
that this be redesignéted for the following reasons. This pool was
previously designated as an oil pool by Order No. R-542-4A.

I recommend that it be redesignated since there has beén a
market developed for the non-combustible gas produced from this one
0il well; and two, that the G. O. R. of this well is 45,8062 to 1,
and has an initial potential of 6,650 MCF per day, which could easil
make it a gas well providing there is a market for the gas.

The operator has agreed ﬁo produce only the amount of gas for

which the market is available, and the quantity of o0il produced

incidentally with this volume of gas will be utilized. Consequently

there will be no waste.

M. GURLZY: That is all.

L)

MR. MACEY: Anyone have a auestion of the wilness

SRO38 BELAMINATION

By MR. KITTS:

c

y

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYFE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 36691




2 I have a question. Going back to the recommendation cof the

extension of the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs, it is the southwest quartgr

of Section 1l in Township 26 North, Range 9 West, is that contiguous
to acreage now within the pool?
A It is contiguous with acreage Order -- in Case 908, whatsver

the order is on that, which I understand has been signed, hasn't it1

MR. KITTS: That is all.

MR. MACEY: For the purpose of the record, we received a
protest on a portion of the casé from the Skelly Oil Company. Mr.
Rieder, what are Mr. Selinger's objections?

MR. RIEDER: He desired to have the portion of the case that

pertains to the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs postponed until the Septembgr

hearing so that they might be present.
MR. MACEY: Just the Ballard Pictured Cliffs?
MR. RIEDER: Yes, sir.
MR. MACEY: You are sure it wasn't South Blanco?
MR. RIEDER: I will have to look at the wire. I believe it

was just the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs that he was objecting to.

MR. MACEY: The wire says both. He only refers to a specific

portion of each pool. He namely refers to that in Section 36 in
Township 27 North, Range 9 West in the South Blanco, and Section 1
in Township 26 North, Range 9 West in the Ballard.

We will continue the portion of the case in Section (d) in
the northeast quarter of Section 36, Township 27 North, Range 9 Vesy
pertaining to South Blanco, we will continue that portion of the cage
and also in paragraph (e), that portion of the case pertaining to
Section 1 in Township 20 Horth, Range 9 west in the Ballard-Fictureg

Cliffs. We will continue those portions and take the other malters

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-61691
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under advisement.

MR. RIEDER: Continue them until next month?

MR. MACEY: Yes, sir, until September. Wwe ought to re-
advertise that portion that was misadvertised.

MR. GURLEY: Is he basing his protest on the portion that
was misadvertised?

GOVERNOR SIMMS: No.

MR. MACEY: Does anyone have anything further in this case?
If not we will take the portion of the case under advisement and
continue the remainder of the case until the September hearing.

MR. GURLEY: I would like to offer it as an exhibit.

MR. MACEY: Let the record show that Exhibit No. 1 is re-

ceived in evidence. The hearing is adjourned.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
sS.

—— O

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

IN WITNESS WHERECOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

this 26th day of August, 1955.

- 7

i
Ve S

A j o

P - / A N L ;o
S il A i@ g

T ey O e X o
Notary Pyblic, Couvrt Reporiyedr

reg: ]

Ly Commission

EXp
June 19, 195
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ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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BEFORE THE

®il Gonservation Commission

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

i IN THE MATTER OF:

case no_908, 944 & 955

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURY REPORTERS
803 Si1vMs BuILDING
TELEPHONE 3-6691
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
Ootober 13, 19556

IN THE MATTER OF:

Case

Case

Case

AWl e e W B WD S A B W W AR R G BB O e Tk T AT e Gy R AT M e B $73 SR T (B B3 e S OB A (T rw e m e VS A M W fe SR G S Fae et B W LA D G R

2908

(Rehearing) By provisions of Order R-672-A the
Commission granted rehearing in Case 808 upon appli-
cation of Skelly 01l Company. The 0il Conservation
Commiasion seeks an order amending, oclarifying and
revising the presently established horizontal limits
of the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs, the Fulcher Kutz-
Picetured Cliffs and the South Blanco-Pliotured Cliffs
Gas Pools in San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New
Mexico., Operators in these four gas pools are ad-

vised that the Commission will eonsider testimony relat-
ing to redelineation or consolidation of the presently

defined areas, as evidence may indicate.

944
Northwestern New Mexico nomenclature case calling
for the extension of a pool:

(e) Extension of the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs Pool

Boundary in San Juan County, New Mexieco, to include:
; NOR RANGE
Section 1: SW/4
d) Extension of the South Blanco-Plotured Cliffs
ool in San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico,
to include:

TOMNSHIP 2v NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST
Section 36: NE/4

855
Northwestern New Mexioco nomwenclature case calling
for the following extension of a pool: .
(¢) Exteusion of the Ballard-Pistured Cliffs Pool
Boundary in San Juan County, New Mexico, to include:

ICWNSBIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST

Section 2: All

Section 3: N/2

Section 4: SE/4

BEFORE: Uoneorable John F. Simms

Mr, B, S. {Johauny) Walker
Mp. William B. Macey
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ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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TRANSCRIPT OIF HIARING

MR, SELINGER: George W, Selinger, vrepresenting Skelly 01l
Company. Also, George W. hoerod.

MR, MACEY: Hr, Selinger, 1 believe 1L will be proper {for yoy
€0 go ahead and present yrour case.

MR, SFLINGRR: We have two witnesses. We would like to have
them sworn,

MR, MACRY: They have been sworn in this case before.

MR, SELINGER: Yes, but, this is a rehearing, new adver. lsement.

{Witnesses sworn.)

MR. SELINGER: I might very briefly state for the record thap
as a result of inaumerable hearings, our testimony here will be hased
on not only the pas!t performance of the preduciion, but algo subseqgyent
development since the May eighteen hearing. In order to give a prer
view to anyone concerned, we are recommending that the north area which
- we had herstofore designated as area "A" be deleted from the south
Blanee field and he made part of the Ballard - Plctured Ciiffs Field

MR. MACEY: Mr. Selinger, before we go any further, wouldn't
it be vroper to consolidate this case with the other Lwo cases?

HMR. SELINGER: If you recall, Mr. Macey, at the last hearing

in which xe asked postponement of Qi and 955, we asked that they be

consoclidated with 908 and all three be continued, It was so orderefl
at the time of contlnuance last month.
MR, MACEY; All right. Let the record snow that we are coaspfder-
ing cases 903, 944, and 955,
JULLTAN CLAUSEN
called as a Witness, having been previouaiy duly uworn, teztiiied

as foltivws:
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DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. SELINGER:

Q State your name, please, A Julian Clausen.

Q And you are with the Skelly 011 Company?

A ‘Ye-, sir, I am,

Q VWhat capacity? A Geologist,

Q Have you heretofore testified in the original case 908%

A  Yas, I have.

Q Did you, at that previous hearing May 18, present a map whi
was made part of the record of the original casgs 9087

A Yos.,

Q@ V¥Yhat has bsen desmignated as Skelly's Rehearing Exhibit Numls

1, vwhich is placed on the board, have you taken the previous exhlbiy
and merely supplemented it by the additional development since the
hearing? A  Yes, I havs.

wells from the original hearing on this Exhibit?

A The subseguent development is shown on this Exhibit as the
wells with the large circles around them.

Q@ For the purpose of correction, there is one large ocircle an
a oross section; ig that circle in arror?

A The ~- well, the circle around the well in S26, I believe,
is an error,

0  And that should not be a cirecle? A  No.

Q@ But the other c¢ircles indicated on that Exhiblit are compliet
producing drillirg, or wells for whica permits have been sscured siy
the last hearing? A Yes, sir.

Q@  Are they quite numergus, oy very scarce?

oh

3y

@ How have you indicated tho original development or subseguent

ound

161=]
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A There are gquite a few in the area In questions
0 And 8l1so on this Exhibit, I have noticed that you indicate a
line of crosa sections f{n red. Is that corveet?
A Yes, the red line indicates the crosy scetion marking ¥xhibif

2, I belleve.

Q The previous lines of cross sections, mambering A, A Prime,
B, B Prime and C, C Prime, were indicated and filed at the original
hearing, is that correct? ' A - That is correct.

Q Now, veferring to Skelly's rehearing Fxhibit 2, 1s that orosp

section that you refer to --

4 That 48 the c¢ross section indlcated in red on Exhiblt 1.

Q@ Are all ihe wells on tha’ cross sscbion producing wells Irow
the Pictured Cliffs?

A They are all producing wells, yes,

Q@ Now, on the Exhibit you have indicated some check marks. Vh
does that indicate on top?

A The check marks are wells which had not previously been used
in cross sections previously filed with the Cammission on this case

Q@ And che wells betwecen what we have designhated heretofore as
area "A” and "B" nave noW approached each other to the exient of be
part of one proration unit, s that correci? i That 18 covract.

?

ab]

Q@ How is that indicated on your Exhinit

A The black space shown with a green cross mark 18 the one Lo
tion unlt not yet drilled and 1t is shown on the small sketch also
that sketch by a small green crosa marcvke.

0 How, the wells to the left -- as 2 thal cross geciion, BGu:
the wells arc indicated by Schlumberger logs and some by Gamma Ray

s

logs, 18 that correct? A That is covoatl,

h, %

ing

of
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-

the top of the Plotured Cliffs? A Yes, sir,
MR, SELINGER: We offer ia evidence Skelly Rehearing Exhibits

Q Why did you use the Camma Ray logs? -

A damma Ray logs were used because no 3Schlumberger logs were
available on those wells in questlon,
e
Cliffs, can you rsasonably use the Gamra Ray logs ag well asg the
Schlumberger loga?

A The Gavma Ray log 18 not as easy to use. However, it is sat]
factory as a correlation unit in picking the top of the Pictured Cl

& So, that, in your opinion, it can satisfactorily at least »if

1l and 2,
MR, MACTY: Without objection, it will be veceived.,
MR, SELING=R:s That 4s all of this Witness,

n order to ascertain the tops cr the bhottoms of the Picture&

®

MR, MACTZY: Any questions of this Witness? No questicns of phe
Witness, the ¥Witness may be excused,
BARTON W. RATLIFF,
called as a Witness, having bean previously duly sworn, tCesuified
as follows:
DIRECT ZXAMINATIOR
BY MR, STLINGER;
Q State your nams, please. A Barton W, Ratliffl
Q Are you the same MNr. Ratliff that heretofore testified as an
engineer in the original case 9038°% A 1 am,

Q@ HNow, Mr., Ratliff, I hand you what has been marked as Skelly!®

[

7T,

Rehearing Fxhibit 3 and ask you Lo state generally what that map prpporc:

to shwr,

A ‘This i3 a nan shoving a1l Plceiured Ciifis wells and showing piu
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initial vressures taksen upon completion; aloo showing the nuaber of
days shut-in when these original pressures were taken, also in swmie
cases, showing the dace when these wells were caapleted.

Q Now, at the original hearling of g0S, eo much wae sald about

initial pressures of the wells In this particular area and the surrpund-

ing area thai wvou heve peraparced this Fxhibit on this basie of utiliz
tion of initial pressures, is that correct? A  That 1s corrsct,.

Q Now, will you, by check mark, 1f you desire to refer (o the

a._

Rehearing Bxhibit 1, wlll you check mark those wells for which you had

no pressures at the original hearing for which you have now lnitial
pressures? |
A In this general area, here, 4, Selinger?
Jus’t within that Huerfanito unift area, specilically.
How about by circling them?
Circling will be all right. Have you dona that, Hr. Ratlifrfp

> O » O

Yas, sir,

Q Now, at the previous hearing there was some several miles
separation between the -- what is designated as the unit area A, anfi
unit area B, at the original hearing, is that corvreei?

A That's correct.

Q Now, has subsequent development taken place to decrease the
separation hetween the two areas?

A Yas. There has bezen three wells in »particular complefad,
hese three right here in Section 1, T 26 N R 9 W, There has been p
well ccemoleted in the ¥ W 1/4 and one well in the 3 W 1/4, 5 3 6, 7

27 K R 9 W, There has been one well completed in the N ¥ 1/4.

G Is 415 true or is it nol trae that the drilling hss now LPoOuf

these wwo arsas Logesher wilh Lhe =icepblon of onn prorvatlon walt?

G
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A That 1s correct, and that unit will be in the SW/l, of Sectiof
, T27N, R9W, right here.
N i3 there a weil for which a pemait has been given or prosably
in the vroeess of being deillad in the S ¥ of 357 A Yes.
Q VWhich 38 2 direct west offset to this unit that you vefer Lo
as being the only unit not drilled between the two areas?

A That is correct.
Q Now, what is the initial pressure in the well of the NE 1/4 pf

2

Section 36, initial pressure?

A Initlal pressure after eleven days shut-in is 642 pounds.

0 What 1s the initial pressure of the well ilmiediately to the
south or séuthwest, nearest well to 16?

A The well in the ¥ 1/4 of Section 1, R 2 W, T 26 N, after eight
day shut-in, was 566 pounds,

Q@ What I8 the pressure of the well in the southwest of 17

A After seven days shut-in, 623 PSI.

Q@ What is the initial pressure shut-1in of the well in the NE of
Section 27 |

A After seven days shubt-im, 050 I'SI,

Q@ What is the initial préssure of’ the well in the N of 27

A After seven days shut-in, 532 PST,

Q@ Ang the initial pressure of the well in the ST of Section 2%
A After twenty-eienht cays, G438 pounds PSI.

¢ Immediately to the west?

A After twenty-three days shut-in, 473 PSIL.

& Then, from the vregssures of all these wells which you did nge

have al the sriginal heaving, on May eighteen, could you say as on

engineer thal chere 1s any basis o0 & separition o the part GF &Yy oS
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hetweon these two areas because of pressures?
A I would not think so,
Q As a matter of fact, the well in the NE/36 which was propoged

1]

to be pluced in the South Blanco Pool is less than some of the gpres
sures in the wells to the SW which are being proposed being placed fn
the Ballard-Pioctured Cliffs?

A The original shut-in on this well is less.

MR. SELINGER: I believe that is all. We would like to offer
Skellyfs Rehearing Ekhibit 3, and that is all we have of him,

MR, MACEY: Without objection, the exhibit will be receivead,

Are there any questions of the witness?

MR. CRENIER: A, 8, Crenier, Southern Union Gas Company.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, CRENIER:

Q Just to refresh my racollection, Mr. Ratiiff, in the iast
hearing you were also propesing then what you are now, that Area “A}"
the one to the XE, be put into the Ballard-Piotured Cliffs Peol, or
wore you then proposing that Area "B" bo put into the South Blance?

A At the last hearing?

MR. SELIRGER: Just a winute, I don't think that is an engin-
eering question, but I will be glad to answer it for this reason, :;at
as the result of the hearing, particularly the testimony of Mr. Wood-
ruff, of El Paso, we have oome to the cenclusion thai he was right
that this Area "A'" is not part of the South Blanco-Plctured Cliffs dnd
therefore we have adopted his rocommendation as of delineating the
Area "A" frem the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs and placing it with
the DBallard-Pictured Cliffs,

MR, CRENXER: thank you. I thought I uaderstood i% (mx'z‘g_ctly N
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but I wanted to be sura, Now, can this Witness, or you, perhaps, Mr,
Selinger, tell me this: Does your proposal Lo move areas oub of th?
South Blanco Mool into the Ballard Pool embracs only the acretge within
the Ruerienito unit area oy does it also anbrace those silier lands
1mmediately adjacent to 1L?

MR. SELINGER: Our proposal intends to take in all of area "R"
which 13 ail of the produclng welld In lhis.

MR, CRENIER: T thought that area "A" previusly had been
1imited ®olely o stulf in the unit ares and didn't go cutside, |-

MR, SELINGER: No. We use the Southern Union wells to the epst
there outside of the Unit. Ws are recamending that all of the propuo-
ing wells in this area here ve made part of the Ballard Unit.

3. CRBNIER: rhank you. I Jjust wanted to clarify what we wpre

deing,
#R, SELINGER: I am glad you did. There was a lot of confusfion e
about 1%, |
) M. HOWELL: Ben Howell, repressenting T1 Paso Natural Gas
Company.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY Mit, HOWELLg:

Q Referring to 3kelly's Rehearing Fxhibvit 3, will you tell me
what are the pressures of the other wells that you now propose o with-
drayw fros She South Blance Pool andé pui inte Rellard-Pletuved C1iffls
Pool, what are the initlel pressures of the other walle?
* A Well, the ‘Purner General Yell, I don't kmow the number, 1% Als
in that —— 4t would be Section 25 R S W, 7 K, S7 1/4, original pressur

P
k

alter oight days shui-in 715 pounds. In the Wi 1/4 o that same 3gotlon

I T an b P e a e s 2 " PN . S T » R
2%, vhe original 3hui-ia prsssure 8fver soven days wae 20 DOUNRUS FE XA
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In Seoction 26, R9 W, T27 N, In the NE 1/4, the original shut-in prepsure
was 719 pounds after after fifteen days shut-inj and Section 24, ¢
same range, 9W, T27 N, SE 1/%, after three days shut-in, initial prissury
was 599 poundsj in the NW 1/4 of Section 24, RO W, T27 N, after one
day shut-in, pressure was 700 PSI; in Section 14, SW 1/4, &fter thrpe
days shut-in, pressure was 710 PSI. I don't believe we had this ::Kl
here -- let's see --

MR, SELINGRR: Section 30 -- 187

A Sectton 18, R9 W, T27 N, SW 1/4, after three days shut-in, 7[5
pounds; this well was completed in May, of 1953. I think those are
the wells we proposed,

MR, SELINGFR: Now, you left out the NE of 36, you might read
that pressure, NFE of 36,

A The well on the NE 1/4 of 36, RO W, T27 N, after eleven days
was 642 pounds., This well was completed -- I Jon't know the exact pay,
but scmetime in 1455, within the last three or four months.

Q Then there 1is a difference of fifty or more pounds pressure

between this well which was recentiy completed in the NE 1/4 of Section
36, and all of the other wells that you seek to change except one which
is somewhat of an anomaly, having about 500 pounds; 1s that not ¢ ?

A Based on the pressures listed here, that is true, With the
exception of one well -- just 3 minute, now I think that would be true.

Q And the pressure of 2ll of the other wells;, with the exception
of the two we have mentioned, one completed in Section 36, and one [that
has a very low pressure of 500 pounds, 18 mors nearly ithat of the South
Blanco Pool than the initcial pressures of the Ballard Poel; 1s that

not correct?

A VWell, of course, 1t 18 hard to compace since thay werae taker
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on different dates. You are talking about twe years difference and

pressuve We are comparing, that was taken roughly two years after the

pressure which reflect that great difference you speak of,

Q That wasn't my queation, I askad you, the initial pressures

the

of all the wells, the other wells except the two that we have mentidned,

taken at approximately the same time &8 pressures in the Ballard-Pio-

tured C1iffs Pool, have a differential of about 50 pounds, haven't
they?

A You are speaking of these two?

Q I am excludinx those two, the other wells with the exception
of these two which you now speak of.

A That {5 -~ these weren't taken at the time the wells in the
Ballard-~Pictured Cliffs Poo). was taken.

§ 'They all represent initial preassures?
They all repregent initial pressures,

e S

And there is a difference, is thsre nst, of more than fifty

pounds between the average pressures of that grup than those of Ba$~

lard-Pictured Cliffs Pool?

A I will have to ealculate all the wells iIn the Ballard-Pilctured

Clifrs Pool to see if that is corrsetb.

Q Can you look at those and pick a rough esiimate, I am not ask-

ing for an exact estimate?

A I dontt -- if you take all pressuces up here; the 599, TY5,
710, -~ I have forgotten what that figure was, as I recall, 1% wWas |
50 pounds difference. At the time of the last hearing we uged the

average pressure heve and everything here.

¢ Tho average of tha wells, excluding these two, is provably ey

700 pounds, isn't 14?7
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A Oh, of course we can exclude the two low ones and come up wigh

a higher average. That is simple arithmetic, but that doesn't conviince

me that that is the average predgsure in this area,
Q But all the wells except those two the pressures compare wit

pressures in the South Blanco Pool, do they not?

=4

A Well, the pressures in the South Blanco Pool, here is some 8y5,

962, 855, look to be in exsess of 150 pounds greater than the wells
you are speaking of in this north --

Q What about the wells directly to the north of those, what ar
the pressures there In the South Blanco Pool?

A Oh, they range from 750, 780, 850, which is s8t1ll pushing a
hundred pounds difference.

Q The number of them there that have TO0O pounds pressuve, ther

is a number of them, 1is there not?

A Yes, but we can compare those with the ones down here with 50

and 600 pressure, though.
Q Now, why would you say that the well in Section 36 which has

\t4

W

an initial pressure of some 642 pounds, would be in the same reserveir

as the wells immediately to the north, mest of which have a pressur#,

an initial pressure; in excess of 700 pounds?

MR. SELINGER: We are not recommending that, the Commission in

its original application asked that the well in the northeast of 36
be made part of the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs. That wasn't our

reccemmendation. That was the Commission's recommendation.

Q@ Mr, Ratliff, I understand today that you were recammending that

your application was that the entire group be included?
MR, SELIRGER: That 1s right; but that wasn't your guesgtlon.

Your question was, why did we put this in the NE of 36, we haven't
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done that. The Commission did that in 1ts case 944 in asking that
the well in the northwest of 36 be made part of the South Blanco-Fig-
tured Cliffs.
MR. HOWELL: Are you objecting to the question?
MR, SELINGER: In its present form, yes.
Q All right, in your opinion, does this well in Section 36 belpng
in the same reservolr as these wells immediately to the north?
A Oh, I think off-setting that by only a direct offset that they
probably would be producing from the same formation.
Q Would you be ~- would you express that as being your considrgd
opinion that they produce from the same formation, or not?

A I think that is my opinion, based on what we have, based on fhe

]

crosg sections as has been presented. Until you had the -- until -
the pressure on the well directly offsetting this to the north, 715
pounds after 8 days, in October, 53, if wells south of that -- justja
. minute, if we took a pressure on this well in the southeast quarter|of
Section 25, we took a pressure nn that well now, I think you would
rind it would be very close to the well on the northeast quarter of
Section 36, and, of course, if you had that information, if you coukd
take a long enough shut-in period, I think that you would probably find
the pressures to be approximately the same, which would indicate com-

’ munication and that they were producing from the same reservolir.
MR. HOWFLL: That 1s all.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. WEBD:
William G. Webb, vepresenting Jack Linn Turner.
Q Mr. Ratliff, weuld you tell me how many days these three wellls

had been shut-in when you gave us these pressures?
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A The one in NE 1/4 of section 36 was shut-in 11 days; the one
the NW 1/4 of Section 1,8 days; on the SW 1/4 of Section 1, 7 days.

Q@ In your oplinion, as an Engineer, does that short period of si
in time truly establish the true oressure of reservoir from which tj
wells are producing?

A T would not think so, because even what was presented at the
last hearing, we found that it takes months for these pressures to
stabilize,

Q@  And those pressures vou read into the record are not the trud
reservoir pressures, are the&?

A No, I think they are the ones you used to compare the last h
ing.

Q T believe you testified that in your opinion, these two well
shut-in long enough are producing from the same formation, Mr.Ratlid

A I saié ﬁhey could possibly be,

Q@ Are they p»roducing from the same reservolr or pool?®

A That 18 hard to tell.  If you left the wells shut-in long en
and the pressures were approximately the same, I would say definite
that they were.

Q@ Do you believe this well will builld un to any greater pressu]
than what you have shown here 1ir 1t'was shut-in longer?

MR. SELINGER: Who is-the operator of that? You, you ought
know.

A ¥ think that any well iIn this fleld would build up 1f shut-ij

longer.
Q@ How much do you think that will build up to?
A T have no way of knowing.

Q Do you think 1t would build up to 700 pounds?
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MR. SELINGER: We object to the question. He has already sa
he didn't know. It 18 merely argwnentatlve.

MR. WEBB: He did testify, however, that it would be his
opinion that the wells would build up to some extent, exact =xtent,
he 12 not willing to state, I3 that right?

A Well, it 48 not that I am not willing to state, it is Just U

I ddn't know without having them shut-in over & long perlod of time

there is no way of knowing how they are going to act.

- Q I didn't get your answer to Mr., Howell's question on the inj

shut-in pressure on these wells up here. What was that?
A What was the question?

Q What is the initial shut-in pressure of these wells over her

MR. SELINGER: ULet's identify them by sections so we will kn

A In Section 12, NW 1/4, original shut-in pressure was 780 pou
KB 1/4 of the same Section, Section 12, original shut-in pressure w

850 pounds. 1In Section 1, this -- these sections are in Range GW;

T27 N, in the SE 1/4, the original was 770 pounds, SVW 1/4 77C pounds.

You wish only these?
Q@ What 18 the 1nitial pressure of this well?
MR, SELINGER: Identify it by location.

A In Section 24, NW i/4, original shut-in pressure 700 pounds.

Q What i8 the distance between this well -- what 1s that?

A Section 24,

Q NW 1/4 of Section 24 and the W 1/4 of Section 12¢

A Mile and three quarters.

Q That would be three spacing vnits, would it neot?

A That would be three spacing units separating the two wells,
correct.

id

hat

tial

e 7
0 o
nds;

as
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Q Down here there are two of the ~- ildentifying the well 1n th

NW 1/4 of Sectionl, and the well in the NE 1/4 of Section 36, there are

two apacing units separating those two wells?

A Well, I wouldn't say so. You are talking about diagnal distgnce;

I don't think you would consider 1t exactly 2, if you get down %o brpass

tacks it will probably be 1%, If you are going to figure it that cl
in other words, if it were 2, 1t would be & mile separsating the twoj
however, here, I think it 1is only approximately a mile and a quarte:

Q Very well. it 1s my understanding that you're proposing thay
these wells were there is a mile and ahalf approximately, or two mi}
should be separated, but where you have a mile and a quarter they s$

|{be thrown together; the pressure differential not being substantialy}

A I meant the pressure differential here is not substantial, b

I think it is up here; we are talking only about a mile and a quartI

hore and you are talking about a mile and three quarters here.
Q Haf a mile difference, in other words?

ose,

es,

ould

£

r

A Another thing, you have a dry hole in here sitting beftween these

two areas,

Q Very well. Are there any dry holes drilled in the inftervenipg

space between the area which you intended to incorporate in the north

part of the Huerfanito Unit and the south part?

A There is no dry holes in between the two areas, there are twp

dry holes in the west portion of the area in the north, the north apea;

however, there is no dry holes or anything that would indicate we i
wouldn't get production between these two wells.
Q@ Haven't been any wells drilled? A  That is correct.
Q@ But thers are wells segregating the two, dry holes?

A No, I wouldn't say they would segregate the two at all; J Qo

n't
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It mean Mr. Ratliff?

think you would fefer to those dry holes as segregating in this are
here.

Q@ As long as we are going in perpendicular lines, then, there
a well in the NE/L of Saction 26, 27+9, and a well in the NE/4 of
Seotion 2, 26-~93 1s there a dry hole betwsen those two wells:

A I wasn't going in perpendicular lines; the straight lines yd
speak of, if you want to look at it from a straight line, that is a
dry hole in between the two. However, there is no dry holes betwesn
any of the producing wells going across that would ﬁend to disprove
that these two werentt or couldn't possibly be connected here, aoross
these two wells heres,

Q But there is —

A There 18 no dry holes sseparating this well directly norhtead
of this well in Section 1.

Q My question, again, there has been no wsll drilled there,
has thers? A There has not.

MR. WEBB: That is all,
MR, MACEY!: Does anyone else have any questions of !Mr. Webdb

CROSS EXAMINATIONM
BY MR, ELDERS:
Q T will ask a question here, lr., Ratliff} in rsferring to

is

u

&

sactionly, R7H G, we have two Pictured CLiffs Wells located in the
S/2 of that saction? A Correcte

&

but it is my understanding that thoge-wells ars drilled st the top

of the Pictursed Cliffs.

P

It 1s my understanding that they arg only authorized locatlia

i
0 It i3 my understanding that these wells are -« not testifyidg,

e,
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they may be drilling now, I don't know.
Q X believe those wells are drilling now.

A Are they?

@ I think I should take this at a little different angle; let
refer to Section 3, 26N, 9W, where we have 2 producing Pictured Clif
wells in that Section, up in Section 28, and 29, we have some produ¢
Pilctured Cliffs wells which are in the SE extremity of Fulcher Rutzt
Pictured Cliffs Pool? A That 1s correct.

Q Are there any dry holes in between those two locations?

A There 18 no dry holes at the present time between those two,
those wells.

Q@ If drilling should prove that production 1s across that area)

is continuous, what would be your reccammendation there?

T

A Well, I don't think I could make a recommendation now as to
well, 1f ~~ we will have to walt and see just what kind of wells the
ware, and have to gilve & little study to it. I don't think I could
a recommendation.

Q@ Assuming that there were wells capable of production?

A In other words, 1f they are developed, all across here, and [
two areas connect, what would be my recommendation?

Q@ As to pool delineation?

A Well, I think they should be placed together, if 1t 1is proveg

beyond any doubt that they are connected, why, the same field through-

out heve.

Q@ Mr. Ratliff, that was your recommendation Insofar as your arg

8
{s
ing

y

make

he

a

A" in the present boundariss of Ballard-Pictured C1liffs Pool, is that

correct?

A It was my recommendation that this be included 3in this; is that
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‘what you mean?

Q That is correct.

A I don't think I recommended that they be placed in the sanme
pool at the last hearing, Mr. Flders, 1 think that I confined ay tebti-
mony attempting to show that they were probably producing from the pame
reservoir in cammunication; I don't recall having made any recanmenfatiox
a8 including them in this Pool at that time. I may have, but I doni't
recall it.

Q Well, what are you now recommending, as far as area "A" in Bal-
lard~-Plotured Cliffs Pool is concerned?

A Ve are recommending nothing that they be included.

Q@ That will be on the basis of wells capable of producing, is
that correct? A The wells producing.

Q On the bhasis of wells prasently capable of producing?

A That 1s correct. That is all we can base 1i¢ on, 1is producing
wells,

Q Now, referring to the other situation, the connection was mafle

between the present Fulcher Kufz and Ballard-Plctured Cliffs that {if

wells were drilled in there, wouldn't it be reasonable that Ballard
Pictured C1iffs and Fulcher Kutz would be connected?

A There is other things to be considered when you are talking
about pool delineation, which, without a little study, I couldn't s#y,
as far as -- offhand, I would say that they should be in the same ppol,
and clagsified as the sames pool, but there 1s other factors running
in to 1t that I can't speak of right now.

Q What other factors are you referring tof?

A HWell, the only thing I think that mignt enter into i{ might

be from the marketing standpolnt,
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) Marketing.
A I dontt know. I Just donft know in that respect.
MRe SELINGER: Mr. Zlders, would you cars to agk our geolog]
that question, rather than the sengineer?
MR+ ELDER3t If he has an opinion on it,
MRe SELINGER: I think you are asking geological questions £
an engineerj the geologist would be more able to answer geological
questions, I presume,
MR, ELDERS$ If he can answer the guestion, I would as soon
he did,
MR, MACEY: If he can answer the question, I would apprecilat
having an expression of opinien from him,
A What you would liks, tihen, is a recommsndation as to what e
would do when something happens in the future with raspect to this
area here?
Q That is correct,
A I think we are being z litle prematurs.
MR. SELINGER: Why don't you ask lMr. Clausen that question?
Would you care to answer that question?
MR, MACEY: Go ahead, Mr, Clausen,

8t

\
o |

(]

]

WITNESS CLAUSENS On the basis of our present geological kngwe

ladge, thars would be no basis to separate the two areas when they
ware drilled up and procducing.

% In other words, you feel that thers would be jJust as nmuch
reagon to connect both the Kutz and Ballard as there is Ballard and
your area '"A" now?

WITHESS CLAUSEN: That is coerrsct,

e £LISHS:  That angwers ay question.
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N CLAUSEN,

JULIA
& vitness, having Previously testified herein, resumed the stand an

testified furthep as follows;
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, WEBD:
¢ Mp, Clausen, nov, assuming, then, that wells were drilled in
here -~
MR. SELINGER: Let'g designate the area,
MR, WEBB: He ¢an Ses it,
MR. SELINGER; We want the reeord to show it,
T27N, hQW =~ they don't have the seotions marked,
A 12, 13, -- 11, iz, 13,
Assuming wellg were drilled here ip 12, 13, 14 ang 15, woula
there heo any reason then fop Separating thig Production from thig P

duction?
A Goolo;ically, as far asg we know, there ig uoe separation

betveen the two,
Q  Then, it would all be one great big Pictured €1iffs Pool?
A  That ig cerrect .
Q  You woula treat it ae guch?
A Yes, from the geological bagig, !
R  And this Pool continues right down -. walls producé a |
thousand pounds pPressure or better? A Geolegically, yes,

MR. SELINGER: We object to that question ag &oing eutsige

Q Is the 1ine &thering gas froy those wells the same - f
|
the province of geology. I

i‘ﬂIo MACM: f‘tg:('e(}do
MR, WEBB: wag that an enginesring Question, e, Selinger?

MR, SELINGER: You want me to answer that question arguienistivaly
- —_—— T —_
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We say 1t is all one field., The whole Pictured Cliffs whether you jre
talking about the well in the northeast of Section 306 or scutheast of
that, it 1s all one Pictured C1iffs Pool, That is the only productjon
you have of that field.

MR, WEBB: That answers my question perfeectly.

MR, SELINGER: Thank you. I am not under ocath.

BARTON ¥W. RATLIFF:
a Witness having previously testified herein, resumad ths stand and
testified as follows:
DIRRCT RXAMINATION
BY MA. SELINGERS
Q Now, Mr, Ratliff, you were asked about the well in the north

eanst of 36 in the north offset; are elither one of those walls produping

L

from other than Plctured Cliffs production?
Kot thet I knww of,
Are those wells relatively the same depth?

> O >

Yes,

Q Can you, therefore, assume that it is producing from any othpr
reservoir except Pictured Cliffs Reservoin? A No.

Q Now, with respect to the pressures that Mr. Howell was asking
you about, 18 not the average pressure as depicted by the exhibits
heretofore filed indicate that the average preasure in the South Bl*nco
range in the neighborhood of eight to nine hundred pounds as comparkd
to the pressures in area "A" being & hundred to a hundred and fifly
pounds leas?

A That is my observation and in calculating the average I think
that 1s true.

0 Heve vou heard both previous witnesses; other than yourself,

Y.
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RS engineerd testify that generally from the northeast southwesterly,
the pressures deteriorate or decrease?

A Correct.

Q Is that anything uvnusual for Pictured Cliffs production in this
entire San Juan Basin?

A What I have observed on the map, I think that 18 true.

Q Now, Mr. Webb has gone several mlles to the northwest of what
I term the eritical area between "A" and "B" for the finding of dry
holes; can you find aryr dry holas in the space of several mlles 1in
production here in T27 N, RO W or T26 N R9 W?

A What are you talking about, QGeorge, in here?

Q Yes, where is the closest dry hole, 1f you know?

A To this?

Q@ To the critical area, Section 26.

A I assume the critical area we are speaking of here 13 in Sec¢ion PR
36, Range 9 W, and 27 N, Section 1 and Range 9 W, T26 N, the two clgsest
wells together there is about a mile and a guarter. The nearest dry
hole to either of those two we. s is approximately a mile and a quanter
to a mile and a half.

Q Which direction? A A northwest dlregtion.

Q Are theras aay dry holes in the Section 1,2,3, or 4, in T26 N,
RO W? A No, there isn't.

Q Are there any dry holes in sections 36, 35, 3%, or 33, in T2 N,
RO W? A No.

Q Do you know of your own knowledge whether or not Turner has
recommended an additional development program for wells in the Huérw
fanito Unit?

A As I understand; he has.
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Q@ Now, take that off, look on Skelly Rehearing Exhibit number
one, and indicate the wells that Mr, Turner has now proposed through

the other operators for additional development there.

2

AThe wells indicated by the green civrcle are the wells that havg
been proposed by the Unit operator. There is one, too, three, four
five-~- fifteen wells.

Q Is there & well proposed in the northwest quarter of 35°%

A There is.

]

Q Does that lie between the dry hole and the well in the south
west of Section 35%
A Yes, approximately between the two.
Q Now, are there any dry holes cast of that proposed location
clear to the northeast of 367
A No,
Q Do you have any indication of any dry holes in that area in f§
absence of an actual dry well? A No.
Q Are all the wells immediately adjacent to the northwest, soup
west, and south all producing wells from the Pictured Cliffs, adjace
to 367 A Yes,
MR. SELINGER: I believe that 1is all.
MR. MACEY: Are there any more questions of the witness¢s?
MR. ARNOLD: E. C. Arnold, 01l Conservation Commission.
JULTAN CLAUSEN,
a ¥Witness having previously testified herein, vesumed the stand and
testified as follows:
CROSS FXAMINATION

BY MR, ARNOLD:

Q@ Would you say that general ftrend of the San Juan Basin exvends

he
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in a northwest southeast dlrection?
A There has been advance of permeability and porosity trend in
northwest direction, yes, sir.
Q Also, the area 18 a general run, also, extending northwest a

A That is correct.,

southeast?

Q Now, wouldn't 1t then, 1if you were going to project permeabi
trend on the basis of future development, wouldn't you think 1t wou
be more ressonable to think that the connection was probably withiln
the south end of the Fulcher Kutz and the north end of Ballard Fiel
than it would to project it across from southwest northeast across
an undeveloped area?

MR. SELINGER: Well, now, Mr. Arnold, are you asking that we
recommend we follow permeability bawiers? We are not making such n
counendatioh, you may follow that, but we haven't recommended that.

Q Well, Mr. Clausen, didn't you testify that that is a fact?
He didn't sa

MR. SFLINGER: He was answering your question.

he was recommending that. You might ask him if he makes those, buy
MR. MACRY:

Go ahead, Mr. Clausen, if you want him to repeat the question we wi

He can answer the question.

have him repeat it.

A No, I understand.

e-

Vi

I think it 1s pert%ent.

11

In it, I think probably your basis for yaur

northwest trend 1is more a matter of economics than quantity of prodhctios

perhaps, 1t is certainly true that there seems to be a -northwest t

of better producing wells along with a northwest trend of not so gd

producing wells. However, they still are producing. Over the whol

area, though, they are -- probably thers ig a difference in quantify
that we would produce.
chat there sre areas

@ You wouldn't dispute the fact Wwithin aj

rend
od
e

bf

1
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the Plctured C1i{fs Pools where the dry holes have been drilled?

A There are quite a number of dry holea. However, many of them
were drilled prior to the sand fracking process and many of them to-
day might be made producing with technical knowledge developments.

Q But 1t is entirely possible that there are areas which have
such a low reflective permeabllity that you couldn't make a well out
of them?

A There would be -~ well, there will be small areas which woulld
net produce under any circumstances, that 1is correct, but they in turn
eould be entirely surrounded by producing areas. '

MR. MACEY: Do you have any further questions?
MR, ARNOLD: I am through.
REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. SELINGER:

Q Along that line, I might ask you & few questione, Mr., Clausehn.
Let's get back closer to Section 35. Whether or not that, in your
opinion, is an area of low permeability and impossible of productiop
from the Pictured Cliffs,

A Y don't think you can state that any individual area 1s an i?*
possible area to produce until 1t has been drilled with the intentipn
of producing.

MR. MACRY: Anybody else have a question of the witnesses?
MR. CRENIER: I would like to ask Mre. Clausen iwo or three mpre

questions.
‘ CROSS EXAMINATION

r BY MR, CRENIER;

13

Q@ In the Plctured Cliffs area; now, which I uanderstand that yo

ave saying 1s all pretty much Interconnected, what is the range in
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[you sufficiently familiar with the area, Mr. Ratliff; to know whethe

wells., I was thinking that there was a four hundred pound pressure

initial pressures there which have been encountered in the Field to-

hay and I don't just mean individual isolated wclls, but what would

be the average I.P. of the lowest area of which you are familiar and

rhat would he the I,P. in the highest area in which you are familiar
MR. SELINGRR: Potential or primary? '

@ Initial pressure, I beg your pardon.

A I personally have not studied the detailed pressures of the

Breas, |

Q Well, perhaps then, Mr. Ratliff could help us on that. Are

there are any Pictured Cliffs producing areas which have ' initia
Pressures of ranges from about four hundred to four hundred and Lift
pounds? I am not talking about where we are now, I am talking about
in the Fulcher Kutz Pleld or the South Blanco, Aztec¢ or any of them
that are in this same general San Juan-Rio Arriba area.

WITNESS RATLIFF: I haven't studied the pressure on all those

preassure in there,
Q@ In the South Blanco Field, have you made a sufficient study o

that to know whether there are any areas in that as now defined whidc

in here somewhere, but I don't have the list, or one two hundred pound

=

h

would average up pretty close to a thousand pound initial pressure? |
WITNESS RATLIFF: No, I haven't averaged any pressures out i%
South Blanco; I haven't even averaged these., They are listed here i
but I haven't averaged them out.

Q Now, let me go back to Mpr, Clausen, Mr, Clausen; what 1g the

approximate age of the Pictured Cliffs formation? That 1g, to say,

how long has 1t been singe it was deposited initilally?
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A Well, it is a great age, and that is pretty old, quite a bit

bafore my time,
A It is in the neighborhood of several milllon years.

that there have been some pressure differentials within this Plcturd

Cliffs area, notvthe immediately localized dhe we are talking about

MR. SELINGER: We obJect to that question as asklng the geolg
pressure, he can ask M». Ratliff, but wekwould like him to confine
his questions to geology for the geologilst.

Q I dbn‘t ¥now but I hadn't thought there was any professional
rule ' which required geologists to be ignorant of pressures.

MR, SELINGER: You heard the man say he wasn't familiar with

MR, CRENIERt I try to ask it a little differently.

Q Now, are you sufficiently familiar with this area to recognige

Q A couple of hundred years, maybe, or something longer than that?

a

here, but the general Pictured C1liffs production in the S8an Juan Baiin?

pgist

pressure generally and you keep asking the question over and over a*&in.

MR. SELINGER: Well, you are saying the same question differ
.Q Let me go at it a little Jifferent way. If there were comm

cation between all of these Pictured Cliffs producing areas that we
pect there to have been in a formation as o0ld as this formation a £
degree of pressure equalization since they were lald down or isn't

that a fair question to ask a geologlist?

if you can't, all well and good. Just indlicate what you can.

orocess of many many vears, they would equalize.

area, with no undue influences on communication, they would, In the

ntly.
1-

have been discussing here, an effective communication, would you ex-

ir

MR. MACEY: Mr. Clausen, 1if you can ansver 1t all well and gpod,;

A If there were perfectly free communication throughout the whple
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Q Well, would you think there had been long enough since they have

been laid down to have equalized or would if require yet further

millions of years?

A Let's say that since gas has been discovered in this basin,

there has been 8 good many disrupting influences (o alter the pressu
of the field.

Q Manmade, you mean?

A& In generally, manmade.

Q And you fenl that it is the manmade influences, rather than

ires

anything in nature, pre-man, that have caused these pressure differﬂntial

or whatever pressure differential there might be in the fileld?
A No, sir, you can have your pressure differential partly due é
the depth of the production itself, due to the hydrostatic pressure

difference of the depth of formation.

over from one end of the fielq Lo tH

ry

Q@ And that would not car
other, if you had, say, a formation with continuous communication;
good communication, part of which was, we will say, five hundred feq
underground and because of an uplift in the surface, part of a ten
feet in the front, the pressure would be greater in the part of the
pool uhder;the ten than the five; is that correct?

A That 1s correct.

VMR. MACEY: Does anybody else have a guestion of the witnessé
Hothing further, the wiitnesses may be eXcused. |
MR. SELINGER: That is all we have,

evidence tre Skelly Rehearing exhibits one and threec.

Ve would like %o offer in

0

LS

57

MR, MACEY: I am not sure whether or not zuu have off
but in any event, let the record show that the exhibits arve recelvef.
Do you have any testimony, Mr. Crenier? ¥e will recaoss untili 1:15,
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(Whereupon the hearing was recessed until 1315 p.m. the same day,)
MR. MACEY: Mr, Webb, you have some testimony? Mr, Greer, will
fou stand and be sworn, please. Mr. Howell, do you have a Witness?
MR, HOWELL: Yes.

MR. MACEY: VWe will prefer to swear averybody at once.
[Witnesses sworn.)

AILBERT R. GREER,

halled as a Witness, have been first duly sworn, testified as
f'ollows !

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, WEBB:

Q Would you state your name, please, sir?

A Albert R. Greer.

Q You are the same Mr. Greer that testified in the original heap-
] ing on this case? A I am.

4 ~ - @ The o»iginal hearing of this case, you introduced Exhibit F,
which 1s now placed on the Yoard behind you, Would vou explain to the
ngmission briefly, in order that that they will be refamiliarized
with what 18 shown in there, what you show on that Exhibit?

A TFTxhibit F is the cross section of the Pictured Cliffs Formation

on which I have ghewn In yellow nonproductive Pictured Cliffs Sand
and red T have shown productive Pictured Cliffs Sand; the crosé'section
goes from the approxinate south center of the Ballard Fileld, in Section
30, 26-8, souvhzast ¢ Section 3, T25, 8, and north to Section 1 1n
26-8.

MR. SELINGER: Mr. Greer, would you mind designating that on
that exhibit so we will have a relative 1dea of ypa¢ VOU 8T€ ralking

about?
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A May I mark on your map?

MR, SELING®WR: Yes, just take a pencil and mark it on that m4p,
Just draw a pencil line right through it. Thank you. Now, let me Iave
my pencil back.

A Por the purpose of this cross section is to show the relatiomn
of productive sands in one Pictured Cliffs Pool as compared to adjojn-
‘ng pools, and to show how the sand deteriorate from one area to thT
other and how production occurs in one part of the Pictured Cliffs
Formation in one pool and another part of the other, atarting with
this here in the central part of the Ballard Field, you have three
separate productive sands which compromise a large part of the Plctyred
Cliffs FPormation; as we progress southeast and east the sands

deteriorate until we reach Union 1 Nixon at which point the first pro-

ductive sand interval is about sixty or seventy feet below the top

have another non-productive and Pictured Cliffs which is productive
picks up in the top of the Formation in the South Blanco Field, as

well as in this area; in the Ballard Field which show relatively cop-~
tinuous productive sands have an equally localized initial reservoilp
pressure as measured in wells which have had time to stabilize, : -

pressures which are in two or three pounds of each other. In this

Aentire area which is8 four or five miles wide has the same inltial
pressure, then as we move to the South Blanco Field and production
is from an entirely different productive sand within the Pictured Cliffs
we have additional formation pressure as meagured by shut-in pressures
of wells.
Q A great deal has been said hare this morning about a well knpwn

as the Huerfanito Unit 10 dash 36, located in the HE 1/4 of Section| 30,
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T27TN 9W, would you tell tho Commission from which segment of the Pig¢~
tured Cliffs Formation that well 1s producing and how you determine
that?

A The 10 dash 36 is this well I point to, is producing fi‘om ths
upper part of the Piotured Cliffs Formation, comparable to the uppes
part of the Formation as i{s shown in Davis 2 on cross section F, as
well as to the southeast of 10 dash 38 -- I mean to the southwest,
which are Huerfanito Unit 12-1 and 15-2, are producing from a produd-
tive sand which is lower in the Pilotured Cliffs Formation. I would
like to read those productive intervals inic the record, Now, each
of these three wells to which I refer were drilled by setting casin#
on top of the Pictured Cliffs sands and then drilling with cable
tools, and, as we drilled five feect, we stopped and measured theo gag
and recorded it; from this information, we could tell where the produc-
tive sand intervals were: on Martin 10-36, the casing was set at 2,020
feet; at 2,033, which is 13 feet under the ecasing, we had eighty pen
cent of gas which we finally recovered; at 2,050 feet, we had all the
gas} 2,050 feet, Now, this is 30 feet below the ocasing, and, from
there down to the bottom of the formation, we found absolutely no
more gas, Now, the Huerfanito 12-1 --

MR. SELINGER: How deep did you go in that well?

A 2,086 feet, 12-1; casing was set 4 1,993 feot; this well was
in the northwest quarier of Section 1, T26N R9W, The firzt show of
gas in this well was at 2,030 feet, which is 37 fect below the casing
point and 42 feet below the top of tha Pictured Cliffs Formation; at
2,050 fset, we had all the gas in that well, In Huerfanito 15-1, which

is south offset, to the 12~1, in the southwest gquarier ef Ssctlion 1,

BN, RIW, the casing was set at 1,889 feet, and the first Pletured -

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TZLEPHONE 3-6691




33

first gas was found at 1,945 feep. That 18 56 feet below the casing
and 61 feet below the top of the Pictured Cliffs Formation. The wel
was drilled a total depth of 1,978 feet and last gas found at 1,960
feet. The 15-' 2 Ruerfanito Unit, in the NE of Section 2, T26N, 9W,
was similar to the 12-1 in that it was 42 feet below the top of the
Pictured Cliffs Formation to the flrst productive sand interval.

Q Now, by way of explanation, although this eminent Commission
is well familiar with the matters of this nature, 1f you would just
briefly explain manner in which the Pictured C1iffs sands were lalad
down in pre-historic times in order that we can correlate the inform
ation you have given us with the separation of pools, and deposits A

A Well, it 18 quite 1likely, that you see the -- the sea perhaps
covered one third of this area here when deposition occurred in the
bottom part of the Pictured Cliffs; this perhaps was along the coasy
shore and coarser sands were deposited; farther out to sea we had th
finer sands, there is no permeability, and perhaps the sea receded
and a later date it came in and laid down additiocnal sands and the
shore line approximately the same. We had approximately the same dg

position, when this occurred, perhaps when these sands were lald

it 18 entirely pogsible that this part of the Formation which is req

presanted by the west side ofthe: eross section could have been aboy
the sea level and at that time we had a new shore line and a new de-
position, That is one theory, and it is probably about right.

Q@ In your opinion, the deposition, the different depths at whig
the productive portion of the Plctured Cliffs sand is encountered,

illustrates to vour mind that the reservoir is not interconnected,

but constitutes different deposits due {0 this different time lag in

the deposition?

1

-

al

e

e

h
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A The only way we can tell that for sure 18 difference in init

stabilized reservoir pressure which we have found in the two areas,

al

Ballard and South Blanco. The pressure as different and distinct re-

servoirs,

Q Just one nmore moment before we leave Exhibit F, If the 10-3

L

well placed on Exhiblt F were -~ if 1t were; where would the red line

fali?

A 1t would fall in the upper part of the Piletured Cliffs Formmation

and it would look on a cross section such as this, it would look simiBar

to the Ralph E. Davis 2 as shown in our Exhibit F. The other wells

in the southeast part of Huerfanito Unit would have crogs sections

similmr to the ones as shown on the left side of our Exhibit F. Nov,

the reason, I should point out, why we do not have a cross section

of this nature in this area, the wells in the Huerfanito Unit were hot

drilled in the same manner as the wells shown in our Exhibit P, and
it was Impossible for us to make Schlumberger Electric logs such &as
this Exhibit represents. Had the well baen drilled through,with thl
right tools gy Schlumberger logs run, the cross sectlons across the

Huerfanito Unit from southwest to southeast would have shown a patte

™m

almost identical to this one which is about four or five miles south-

east of the Unit.

Q@ Do you have anything else to add?

A About this Exhibit, no.

Q@ This morning there was considerable testimony and discussion
about the various vressures of the wells in Skelly's area Lo the noﬁ
and the pressures of the new and 0ld wells to the south., It was br$
out, I believe, on Cross Examination that most of “he orossures as

showmn on Skelly's Txuibits are not stabl lized shut-in pressures, bud
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rather conatituted pressures of same seven or eight day shut-~in,
Do you have data which more nearly shows the stabilized reservoir
pressure of the wells in the southern portion of the Huerfanito Unif?
A Yes, I do.
Q Would you give those to ug, please?
A The pressure which Mr, Ratliff, with Skelly, referred to forithe

10-36 Husrfanito Unit, 642 pounds as shut-in eleven days, this is a
well in the northeast part of the HRuerfanito, northeast quarter of

Section 36, 27K 9W; he compared that to pressure on the 12-1 Huerfanito

Unit southeast, and the 13-1 which is an offset to the 12-1 and pexrl
one or two other wells; the 12-1 had an eight day shut-in pressure
of 666 pounds. The 13-1 623 pounds, From this information, the fad

ADa

t

that the 12-1 had a higher pressure than the 10-36, Mr. Ratliff assumed

that the pressure in this area was higher, that the pressure in the
southeast part around 12-1 was higher then tie 10-36, and actually, tH
exact cpposite is true. A hundred thirteen day shut-in presscure on
10-36 shows six hundred and seventy-nine point one pounds.
MR. SELINGER; Will you repeat that?
A 113 days shut—-in, 679.1 pounds, The thirty-two days shut-in

pressure on 12-1 Ruerfanito, 70.23 pounds, approximately ten pounds

difference; with the 10-36 having higher pressure gnd the 12-1 having
pressure within about about one pound of the maximum pressure in any
of the walls in the Ballard Fleld., We have tried to point out befoge

that 1t 18 absolutely necessary (o dedl with initial stalbilized shui-

pressures in comparing reservolr vregsures in one pool with another

I think it 1¢ elementary to see that we can obtain almost any pressy

we would like o have by shutting Che well In for the prescribed ler

of time, In other words, we c&n neasure a one hundred pound pressuy

@

the

in

re
gth

e
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in two or three hours, or a tﬁrea hundred pound pressure in four or
five hours, or five hundred pounds 1in a day, and thews pressures as

well as a seven~day shut in pressure, are not absolutely -» they are
meaningless when comparing one reservoir prassue with another ag to
vhether they are producing from the same reservoir. We have tried

consciantiously and made a lot of effort tec determine trus reservoin
preasures in this area. We think we have pretty well worked out the
pressure performance of the wells which we have drillsd to date.

We have followed their pressure history and their increase on buildd
sst wells have partially depleted thelr traps. e feel that we have

strate that by difference in reservoir pressure that the wells ars
producing from sands which are not connacted. ¥hen I say sands not
connsaoted, I refer to the wells 1n the riortheast part of the Husre
fanito Unit as compared to the wells in the southeast part of the

Huerfanite Unit.

duction in Huerfanito Unit 10~306, comparatively closs proximity to tgh
viells in the southern portion of the unit does not necessarily, and4
baged upon your stulies, in fact show the opposite, the wells are ndt
only not gonnectad, but are producing from an entirely different
raservoir?

A That is correct; we can have off-gt wells producing from tug
separate reservoirs, snd we hope we will have that situation in this
dadae Je hovs that thoe waell in the northeast ol Sgetion 1 will he o

ductive, IFrankly, we are quitce worried aboul rsether it i1l ba,

ry

up after completion and commence tracing their pressure decline as qff-

& very clear understanding of the preasure performance and we can ddione

Q Then, in your opinion, ir. OGreer, the closest proxiniiy of Hroe

e

P

devervheless, vhother Lhey e aalf o wile or a guarter, it is onblrely
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possible to have two Pictured Cliffs wells that close together pro=
ducing entirely from different reservoirs and such that during the
entire producing life of the wells, one may not affect the other,

Q You believe you have obtained, in the welils drilled, the 12.1
and 15-2 and 13«1, those wells have been shut in long enough to readh
their stabilized shut-in pressure and those correaspond almost ident |-
cally with the wells, the balance of the wells in the Ballard-Pictu%ed
Cliffs Poolsg?

A They very closely approach the initial pressures. That is the
wells that have not yet been influenced by production from other wellls
to the south,

Q And those wells that have bsen influenced by production,
there is & small pressure drop?
A They show a slightly lower pregsure, yes,

MR. WEBB: That is all.

MR, MACEY: Any questions of the witnesgs?

MR. SELINGER: I have a few.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. SELINGER:
Q Mr. Greer, that Exhibit F you are referring to is the game yo+
filed May 187 A That is corrsct.,
Q What have you added to that Exhibit since that time?
A Nothing. Ve wanted to review ~=
Q But you haven't e excuse me, go ahead.
A We wanted to review the principle of how the reservoirs can hd
+eparated ‘Shough they are producing from the same formation.
Q@ That is the same Exhibit you entersd iay 18th?

A That is corract,
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Q@ How many wells have you drilled, you and your associates, h
many additional wells have you drilled in the Unit lying between th
north part which we designate as the area "A" and the aouth part,
we designate as "B," how many wells have you drilled in the interim

A Approximately fifteen or twenty. I believe we had & pilpe se

about 18, and coapleted those,

Q Why haven't you considered any of the infommation disclosed Ry

those fifteen or sighteen wells on any cross ssction?
A VWe definitely have considered the information as I read it &

while ago into the record, and --
Q You mean the pressures that you read into the record?

ich

on

A Not only the preasures, but the depth of occurrence of the pyo-

ductive sand stringers below the top of the Pictured Cliffs Formati?n.

Q Kow, Mr. (reer, you are an engineer, are you not?

A Yes, sir,

Q You are not & geologist?

A I have nad ~-

MR, WFEBB: 1If Mr, Selinger wants us to qualify Mr. Greer as &

geologist, we will be happy to do so,

Q Are you a geologist, Mr, Cresr?

A I believe 1 had enough hours to obtain it when I was graduat
froe New Mexico School of Mines. I chose instead the Fngineering 4

Q Waen you graduated from the School of Mines, did you go into
engineering work or strictly geology? A Both,

Q@ You have usod & combination of both?

A Yes, sir,

Q It is your testimony that there is no connection between any

of the producing 1lutorvals anywhere in t(he Piclured Clifis Foymatioﬁ

fran Lop to bofiom, that 18 yowr teatimony?

o

d

gree,
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A Yo,

Q Ia that your testimony with reapect Lo your Exhibit F of the
well in the extreme right and the wells on the left of your cross
secvion?

A Yes, sir, %he Ralph . Davis 2 ILuthy is producing from a rea#rvoi;
entirely separate and distinet from the wells in The Ballard Fleld;
theve iz no doubt whatever of that.

Q And there 18 no connection between the Pictured Cliffs produging
interval lying close Lo the top of the Plciured Cliffs and any of tIe
wells,'is that your testimony also?

A No, sir, in some wells 1t 18 connecled across the Ballard Field.

Q And this cross section covers the area that you have designated
on Skelly*s Rehearing Exnhibit 1 by pencilled mark, is that correcst?

A That is correct,

Q How far is the south, northeast-southwest line from the area
under consideration? A  Approximatsly six miles,

Q Now, i1s 1t your testimony also that the pressures in this area
which is the -- ' A Ballard Field.

Q Which 1s in Township 26 norsh, Range G west, that the pressupes
there are within a pound or two of each other in the Ballard Pool,
1z that your testimony?

’ ‘ A The initial stabilized pressures are withln one or two pound*,

I that is »ight.

Q XNow, at the first hearing, were voua the ong that dubt into evi-
dence as illustrative or thz pool separalticon, iLne mavieir of

on Initial pressures?

T

A VYo slresscd that bilghly, yews, siv,

"

Q Then, you diffar with ¥Mr. Webb this asorvning Lhat there is a
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high regularity in considering initial pressures as to whether they

are accurate or not?

A I don't recall Mr, Webb teatifying as to accuracy.

Examination questions about the unreliability of using initial pres
were you here when he was asking --
MR, WEBB: That was unsworn to, Mr, Selinger,
MR. SELINOER: Here is a msn under ocath., That 1s why we are
going to get at that,
A Yes, sir, I was here.
Q All right, now do you agree with him as to the reliability on
unreliability of using initial pressures?
A I would like to talk --
Q You can make all the explanations you wish, just answer the
question, (o shead,
‘A Initial shut-in pressures as taken on our potential tests,

ordinarily reflect shut-in times of seven days on up to as much as 4

Q Ars they accuarate pressureg, for studies as engineer or
geologist?

A PFor the purpose of separating pools, and determining pool dey
lineation, only stabi{lized pressures can be relied on.

@ Why did you use, at the May 18 hearing, then, prolific exhib}
and 8 considerable amount of testimony as to the initial pressureg

of these wells, then?

A Because the wells to the north, even on their short time init

higher than the wellg irn the Ballard Fileld. Hew, if we had allowed

Q You heard him testify when he was asking Mr, Ratliff on CFOSj
8,

potential test shut-ins, showed pressureg on the order of fifty pounds

hundred days; ordinarily they are not true stabilized shut-in pressyres.

ts

ial
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those wells to stay shut-in until they had reachsd their maximum
pPressure, we know that their pressures would have been, would have had
to have been at least fifty pounds higher, Chances are they would have
been more., That is 2311 we are concerned with, is reaching maximumn
stabilized pressures in our areas which 1s longer than even the shopt
time pressures in the other areas.
Q Would you say then that your average initial pressure in arpa
A" was fifty pounds higher than area "B"?
A It wes at least fifty pounds, because the wells in the northeast
part were not allowed to stay shut-in long enough to stabilize,
Q Now, you and I, let's get this map over here and collectively
put this up, A Okay.
Q Now, I sam going to ask you about the pressures which you said in
the Ballard varied one or two pclads or a few pounds -- I believe ypu .
said 4in this aéea which I asked you before in 26 North, Range 8 West,
willi you read the maximum pressure differential in this township
where your oross section starts? I am talking adbout initial press
that you used at the May 18 hearing. W¥hy don't you use this map
you oan correct it with your Exhibit,

A Your maps don't show stabdilized preasures.

Q@ X am telking about initial pressures. That is what you 8sta ld
May 18 and that is what we are going to continue. Look in here
see what they are in this map,

A Hr. Selingsry, wa cannot tell fran your map what the diffevence
in the initlal stabilized pressures are becausie your man doe2 not show
the initial stabilized preasure.

Q@ Now, you are zoing on initial atald fized vressures; did vou hise

that in your May 18 heaving? A Ceviainly did.
—— e
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Q How did you ascount for the difference in shut-in pressures
in & well that was shut-in two hundred and seventy days and a well
shut-in seven days, how was that?

A We told the pressures history through and I belleve we filed
with the Commission our pressure data, I will read into the record
again some of them.

Q Mr., dreer, will you please step to the ~-

MR. WEBB: If Mr, Selinger wants somebody to tesatify as to
his Exhibit, he can have his own Witness do so,

MR, SLINGER: He can say if they asre not the initial pressures.
These were cheoked with the Commission and as far 28 I know, Mr, Ut
can recheck them, and they are the pressures we got from the Cmiinon.

@ Will you again step to this map in Tommship 26 North, Range
8 West, and indicate the meximum initial pressures in the Ballard-Pic-
tured C1iffs in that Township?

Mr, Selinger, we are -~

Mr. Oreer, will you do it or won't you do 1t?

Your map does not reflect the initial stabilized pressures.
MR, WEBB: I believe that that is improper Cross Examinationi
MR, SELINGER: I won't press the point if he can't testify.

A I would like to say this --

Q Well, go oz to another problem, Mr. Greer.

A No, this is very important to the determination of this casal,
Skelly's engineers throughout this entire case have used the first
pressures which they could put their huands on, -~

Q@ We did not use initlal --

A - and not made ong offort to determing stablilzed pregsuress

They have not tried to determine how the prossure sarfonnance of this
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field ocourred. They have taken unreliable informmation and tried t
deduce conclusions, bring up conclusions and present them to this C ~
N mission on information which on its face has no value. wé have trigd
very sonscisntiously and sincerely to determine these true pressure
and we want to talk about true stabilized pressures, You, on the olher
hand, want to talk about whatever pressure you can grab out of the
air and compare it against another field. We are talking about two
different things.

Q You are talking adbout stadilized pressure?

A That is correct.

Q Now, I believe you said that the well in the WE 1/4 of Sectipn
36, in 113 daye had 679.1 pounds pressure?

A That's right,

Q Well, in the northwest quarter of Section 1, 1t had 670 poungts
in 32 daye shut-in, is chat right? A That's right.
. 'Q What is the stabilized pressure between the two?

A We think the well in the 10-36 is approaching very nearly 1tp
stabilized reservolr pressure. I would like to point out ~~

Q That ia the one shut-in 113 days? A That is corract.

Q@ All right,

[ A I would like to point out at this time that that well was drfilled

[ , as close to this north line as the Commission rules allow, 990 feet?
¢ we dvilled it that close because we were sfraid the intvermiinable ba;rier
in that Section --

Q VWhat 1s the maximun prassure on tha well in the northsaznt of

Section 1 which reads 670 pounds in 32 days, what would it have beeh
! in 113 days?

A T would like to talk about this -~
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Q Very well, but you are going to get around to this sometine?

A This 113 days represents to us very nearly the present rese
pressure in that areaj 1t is probably not the initial reservoir pre
of that area,

Q What 1s 1t?
A There was & wall drilled to the north of that which has been

produeing, I think, & couple of years, and the sand in that area is
thin; there 4s no doubt in my mind that what gas is being Grawn out

under the trast of the 10-36 and ites pressure 3is now less than 1t whs

when the offset was drilled, Nevertheless, it is still ten pounds
higher than any of the wells in the Ballard Field and had it been d
two yeArs ago, 1 feel certain it would have been some thirty or for
pounds higher.

Q Are you ready to go to the well in the northwest --
Tes, Sir.
What was the pressure? A 670.3,
How many shut-in days? A 32,
What would have the pressure been at 113 days?

> O O L =

I would Jjudge it would bulé up probably not more than two or
three tenths of a pound, because the build~up to 668 pounds in eigh
days, and in 32 additional days, it built up four pounds. Now, the
10-36 built up in eleven days to 642 pounds and in 78 days to 678 p
that is a thirty pound build-up in sixty additional days, whereas t

built up four pounds in about & month.

oir

sure

hille:
Ly

bunds ;

his

Q@ What 18 the pressure difference between a well shut-in 113 dRys

and 113 days, what is the exact dliferance?
A AL this time the difference is -~

Q Let's see, it 13 less than nine pounds. Let's get & little 1

ore
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A You realize now wa are talking about Instrumenis?

Q Everything you can talk about, but we are going to talk about
those figures there, What is the difference there, in them?

A I would still like to say we are talking about instruments,
What is the difference between the two pressures, Nr, Oreer?

There ~--

Right and eight tenths pound,
Kow, you are the operator of both wells?

L » O > O

approximately a pound.

Q You are opsrator of both of your wells, ara you not?

A Yes, 21y, -- no, Mr, Turner.

Q W¥ell,. you and your associatesa, then?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ Vhy dian't you take the szame stabilized pressure for both wel
for the same shut-in perioed? _

A Well, the two pressures we were talking about were measured
and the well in 12-1 ia only that old.
Q Now, wouldn't it be, for comparison purposes; the best way of]

of time?

A HNo, sir, we found some of the weils to tale over a year to by
up, some of them will build up to their pressure in just a few days,
Q@ Do you lmow what the pressure wag of the well shut-in 113 d=
vhat it was at 32 days?

A No, but we can avproximate it. It would be appvoximately 670

A As measured with instrmments which we think are accurate wiuﬂin

indicating stabi 1ized condition to shut both wells in the same period

Malke whatever explanstion you want after you give me the ancwpm

18

ila

VS 5
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pounds,
Q Would it be more or less than the other well In 17
N A It would be approximately the same.
Q How, if they both have a hundred and seventy pound pressure
then, there wouldn't be any difference in pressures, would there?
A Yes, sir., I would like to point out again, the same statement
I made a while ago, the 10-36 in that thirty days would have built
up approximately 28 pounds. That indicates approximately one pound

"

per day incresse in pressure; the well was building up comparativel)
fast. On the other hand, the 12-1 built up 34 pounds.
Q In more or less, with all your explanation, a 32 day shut-in}
they both reached 670 pounds, is that right?
A Approximately,
MR. SELINGER: That is all, thank you.
MR. MACEY: Anybody slse have any questions of the Witness?
MR. ARNOT0: I have a question about the cross section.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. ARNOLD:
Q Mr. Greer, I believe you testifiad that the permeability alo

the left side was probably due to a shore lins ccondition at the t

the sand was deposited?

A That would be cne theory which could very easily explain it.

Q@ What would you say was the direction of the shore line at the
time this was done?

A It could have been either direction.

Q It could have been either direction, but don’t you belleve that
locking at the basin as a whole fthat it probably was one particular

direchbion? A iothdnk 89,
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Q What do you think that direction was?

A Of course, we are getting into a geological ocontroversy whi
I don't believe is pertinent to this separation of the reservoir.
Q Well, I believe it 18 a probleni that will have to dbe resolv

sooner or later, and --

A Well, perhaps. I think I showed how it could happen that t:t

resarvoirs can be separated and it could, I say, be either directi

Q Well, 1if the direction of that shore line was northwest ?

A Olay, nortiwrest, southeast.

Q Yeu would expect that the condition which existed to make ¢
sand a pemmeable sand here would have also existed along that shore
line?

A Yes, sir, for the same elevation, it could.

Q@ It could?

A Yen, depends part on your currents, of course,

Q If that direetion was northwest and scutheast¢; 1t would indi
cate the probability of permeadility between Fulcher Kutz and Balla
Pictured Cliffs?

A Yes, it could, & reasonable possibility.

MR. SELINGER: That is all,
MR, NkCEY: Anybody else?
MR, UTZ: I have a few qusstions.
CRO3S RXAMINATION
BY MR, UTZ:

Q Mr. Gresr, in taking your stabilized orassurss on your 10-36
and 12-1, at what intervals did you rsad your pressuras?

A At whatever interval we eduld work an engineer losse Lo geb

and take a pressure, Ve have been pretty hugy, and whonever we cou

his

¥

rd

but
L
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get time we would send a man out and we would try to send the same

man and the same instrument.

Q Wow many pressure readings did you take on each of those vel%s,

do you have & record of that?
A Yes, sir, I have. Would you iike me to read them?

Q Well, what I am interested in, mainly, 18 if you havse 1nforthion

there to plot a build-up curve on each of these wells,

Yes,
Would that information be available to the Commission?

O » 0O »

You are welcome.
A In eleven days, the pressure was 642 pounds, 78 daye, 678.4j

Yes, it would, T would like to read this on the 10-36 to you,

91 days, 6769.% pounds, 113 days 679.1 pounds. Now, that shows between

the last two pressures & pressure drop of3/10 of & pound. That is
pretty close, and perhaps the pressures are about the same and the
man just didn't read them any closer than three tenths of a pound.
It is pretty hard to do. On the other hand, it is possible that we
have reached the maximum pressure and the well is now starting to s}
a decline in pressure as its offset well is producing gas from the
reservoir. Either one of those possibiilties could exist. At this
time we don't know, can't tell from the pressure bacause that is a
pretty small pressurs drop. It does indlcate the well 18 ettty wel
stabl 1izad,

Q@ And in the Huerfanito -~

A We have an eight day shut-in pressure of 666 pounds. Tne wel

was in potential, openad up for three hours and tested and then 1ts

ten day pressure test showed only 660 pounds, Thiviy~itwoe day shut-]

L OW

1

11

presaure was 670.3 pounds, From the inliial sight day shui-lin pres%ureﬁ
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at 666 pounds, to the thirty-two day 670.3 the build-up was four poynds,

Q Is that well st1ll shut-in?

A I think it goes on the line this wesk.

Q You measured pressure on this well yesterday?

A Yes, sir,

Q I wonder if it would be possible for you to furnish us anothe¢r
pressure on that well before she goes on the line?

A Yes, sir, if 1t hasn't been turned on today, we will do it.

Q The pressure I see here doesn't prove to me that that well 14
stabjlized,

A No, however, it only built up one seventh a8 much in thirty
days as the 10-36. It is a reascnable conclusion to say that it is
getting pretty close to its maximum pressure,

Q I am not queationing as to whether it is.

A No, 1t 13 not definite.

Q@ We are talking about stabilized, we ought to have two close
together.

A I agree with you. We attempted, tried to get some stabilize*
pressures on sme of the wells we have, and as you know, they were
shut-in about a year.

Q@ You will furnish us another shut-in?

A Yes.
MR, UT2: That is all.
MR, MACEY: Anyone else have a question of the Witness? Mr.
Greer, on your well in Section 36, in the northeast quarter of Sectfion
36, 27, 9, you gave some figures as to the ~- where the casing was pet?

! A Yes,

MR, MACRY: Was the casing set at the top of the Pletured Cl;ffs?

i ADA DEARNLEY & ASSQOCIATES
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A About five feet into 1t.
MR, MACEY: Now, you also testified, made a statement, rather,

as to the possibility as to what the pressure would have been on that

well had it besn drilled and not been influenced by outside production.

Would you say that that 679 would have been a true reflection or higher?
A I think it more than likely would have heen higher, since ¢t

gands are thin and it wouldn't take much production from an offset

well to reduce the pressure. ‘
MR, MACEY: The well to the north of that well in Section 36

a4

A Yes,
MR, MACEY: What is that well?
A That 1s a Turner-Glenline, I don't see the well number,
MR, MACEY: I think it is number one, operated by El Paso, kow, :
is it not?
A Yes, drilled by Turner, I believe, and E1 Paso purchased it,
MR, MACEY: Do you know how much that well has produced?
A I don't have that information.
MR. MACEY: I think ycu will find that that well hasn't prod+ced
more than seventy million feet since it was completed.
A That would be adequate., I think 1n that thin sang, depending,

of course, on how big an area that little permeability streak runs

<T

to reduce the pressure from 40 or SO pounds or 10 or 15, whatever q

wasg,
MR. MACEY: Does anybody slse have a question of the Witness?

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY HRO UTZ :

Q Hr. greer, in your 10-36 in the northeast of Section 36, is

that well 3t111 shut-in?
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A I think it goes on the line the same as the other, they are
scheduled to go on the line this weel.
Q@ When was the Jast shut-in pressure you tock on that?
A Yesterday, '
Q I wonder if it would be possible for you to get a shut-in on
that well, too?
A Yes, sir, we will certainly do it.
Q The well that Mr., Macey just referred to, the north offset of
that, ia that well in production?
A I think so. Yes,
Q It is now producing? A Yes,
MR, UTZ: That is all I have,
~ MR, MACEY: I have got one more question, Have you cored any
of the wells in that particular area?
A In the Baliard Field we have cored two or three wells.
MR, MACEY: Have you cored the entire Section of the Picturet?
A Yes, we have cored the entire Section. .
MR. MACEY: Did you get pretty good recoveries?
A Yes, sir, about one hundred per cent,
MR, MACEY: Any evidence of a vertical fracture?
r A Xo, sir,
r _ MR. MACEY: Your answer 1s, none?

A ¥No evidence of vertical fracture.

| MR, MACEY: Does anybody else have anything further ? The Wit~
ness may be excused.

f A Could T say one thing?

MR, MACEY: Yes,

A T would Just like to make this polant, peint out this one fact
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to ask him some questions.

which I think may be pertinent, Skelly’s Geological Department has

prepared a oross section which 1s shown as their Exhibit 2 today, show-

ing the Pictured Cliffs Formation. This oross section to which I n

point to, we have prepared a c¢ross section of the Pictured Cliffs Form-

ation which 18 shown Just asbove it, and 18 our Exhibit I, was, at ¢

first hearingz. I think it 18 vretty evident as to the amount of de

compared to Skelly!s geologists, From their ¢ross section, they sa
they cannot determine more than one reservolr in the Pictured Cliff
and I oan agree with them. It would take more imagination than any

1 tall and time we 3pent in trying to analyze the Formmation as prepared

thing else to look &t this oross section and try to determine produ¢tive

sands and one reservoir compared to the otherj perhaps that 13 adeguate

for Skelly's geological work in this area; for us, it is not., We a
a small independent, most of our production comes from the Pilctured

Cliffs Formation in the San Juan Basin and we have to know what we are

doinz; we have to understand the formmation, We ¢an't go draw a ¢
section like this and say, "it is all the same, let's drill here."
We have to study it, and choose our locations earefully.

M, SELINOER: Keep your seat, Mr, Orser. I would like to a
permission for Mr, Gisburmn, our gaologist, to ask him some geologl
questions which ocbviously Mr, Greer hias not made a caaplete study o

and I would like to have permission to have Mv, Johny Gisburn of Ske

MR, MACEY: All right.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. GISBURN:
Q Mr, Greer;, with your experlesce in tha Basin aand knowing the

eccentricities and depositions o the Pictuvea CLILME sands, are O

B

L]

L1y

13
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aying that that cross section that you have displayed there raeprese
khe conditions that exist within the Huerfanito Unit, say, across
Saction 367

A Yes, sir, I mean to rapresent that that is quite likely a

imilar .plcture of what would occur, what actually has occurred

croses the Huerfanito Unit,.

Q In other words, that is simply an opinionj but you, Mr. CGresp,

u have obviously worked in this Basin a long time, and you must ad
it that this Pictured Cliffs sand is not deposited in a homogeneous

2y, it has tremendous variability as to thickness, as to arsa cov::td,

to permeability cenditions, amount of silt, et catera, you do a
that?

A Yes, sir, and we have tried to determine just the difference
in productive sand and sand not produstive insofar as it affects our
drilling ind production of the well,
Q Going back to your cross section, can vou 8es any way in wh
you can connect all of the sands which you have displayed there in
Qed in one area or the other? Q@ Connsct them?

1 Yes, can you?

A Yes, sir. For instarice e«

Q Wait a minute. You gaid you could connect them?

A

Well, T say all of them, I am just going on a conclusion. 1

1t s

-

t

ch

—

palght explain what e
Q If they can bg =
A First, do you mean to say, is perhaps this ssnd the top sand

in tha MeBlanus No. I not connacted with the second sana?

a well) here, you night find this sand cams out hesre end graaually work

Q Ho, let me get up hers. What I am saying is this, 1if we drill
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in to thisy you might find here as you came across this area around

this well, remember this isn't a straight cross section infinite thieck-

ness, it is as you cume around this sand connect to this, this come
up and connacts with this; vou might find that true if you drill herye?

A That is entirely true, and I believe I pointed out in my earlier
testimony that the determining factor in knowing whether or not those
sands did conneot or did not connect are the pressures; here we hav
pressure equalization; then we ean go a couple of miles from the mumber
ons Nixon to the number one Lupe.

Q T am not talking about pressure; I am talking about geology,
about sand.

A Yes, it can be and that points out, of course, the inadequacy
of using geology as & loop to try to determine separation of sands.

Q Well, let me ask you this, then, if pressure not stabilized
over & long pericd of time, if you could take a2 pressure in two dayq
different than in three and four, this morning, somebody here asked
how they could explain the difference in pressures over the whole field,
from the center to the northeast toward the outerop of the southwest
and it might be that is due to the difficulties or poorer quality of
sand between, say; this well and that well, That it might take
a very long time for pressures to stablilize between here and there,
S0 I say how long would it take, two hundred years or two million,
do you think it 18 possible that there is not enough time elapsed t¢
have allowed thes pressure to stabilize over the whols thing?

A Ch, yes, sir, That is entixely possible. T think ~-

@ Whether 1t he iwo years or two million weavs that will approgch
a o

A Yes; I would 1ike to point out the practical unatuwee of this
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pressure --

Q Wait & minute, 1f you agree that that ccould happen, wWo arsag
belong in & common reservoir,

A That is a point where we have gone a step too far,

¢ T haven't,

A I think it 1s entirely pessible over some millions and milli
of years, that if gas could be prevented from escaping Lrom the Pie
tured Cliffs ocutorep that all of the fields might equalize; there s
that possibility, the impertant matter is this, over the some two 0
three million years that they have been trying to equaiize in the past;
the communication is so poor that the two pools have not equalized.
I think it is, therefore, elementary in thes next twenty or thirty years
in whioh we produsce the pools, the communication will still be so ppor

that one reservoir will not equalize the other.

MR, GISBURN: I submit My, OGreer's testimony &s pointed out,
in answer to my queations, have pointed out that he agrees the sand
can be connected with it legieally and possibly the pressures would
stabilize because they are connected with that sand all through the
reservoir, Whather they stabiilized in any given specified period 1
is a 11ttle long --

A You are speaking like a true geologist,
Q Thank you, sir,

T

CROSS EBXAMINATION
BY MR, ARNOLD:
Q The Pictured Cliffs outorop all arvund the basing isn't it
possible that the gas Tron theae fislds 18 being dissapated at the
outercsp which would give you a piessuve variani?

A Yes, sir, I think it is possible that thera is that.
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I think I qualified my answer to Mr, Gisbuirn's question.

Q
A
Q Exocuse me, Mr. Gisbumn.
A @Gisburn -~

Q Just for the record --

A

then it might be possible that they would equalize.

Q It probably is, don't you think?

A I think it is probably escaping.

MR, MACEY: Does anyone else have & question of Mr. Greer?
Nothing further, Mr, dreer may be excused. Do you have any further
witnesses, Mr, Webb?

MR, WEBB: No.

¥. NORMAN WOODRUFF,
called as & ¥itness, having been previously duly sworn, testifled
as followsi
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. ROWELL:

Q State your name f{or the record? A F. NHorman Woodruff.

Q Are you the same Norman Woodruff who testified in this case
ocn May 18¢ A Yss, sipr, I am,

Q At that time, I believe your testimony was that El Paso Natux
Gas Company has conducted ragervolr studies of varicus gas pools in
in the San Juan Basin area and particularly of the South Blanco-Pici
tured Cliffs Pools, Ballard-Pictured Cliffs Pool, and Fulcher Kutz-
Pictured Cliffs Pool, 1ia that corrsct?

A That 1is correct.

Q@ Will you, please, state to the Cammission what additional

T believe I said that if no gas could escape from the outerop,

In that case, you probably wouldn't get pressure equalization?

al
the
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information has been accunulated since the last tiwme you testified,
a nwsber of wells have been completed?

A A number of wells have been conipleted since the last time we
testified and we have brought up (¢ date as of Qotober T, 1955, the

development and pressure history in the area which iz under considep-

ation in this Rearing. I might add that the EBxhibit which we havs
placed on the board, we haven't offered anything yet --

Q We will refer to it as our Exhibit 1.

A It covers only a portion of the area which my previous Exhibi
covered, I have limited this Rxhibit just to the area which is undt
discussion here today.involving the Huerfanito Unit, and it consist
of ranges 7 through 10 and townships 25 through 27, with portions of
township 24 and portions of 28 on this Exhibit,

Q Now, referring to the Pxhibit 1 which has been placed on the
board, will you generally state to the Commiesion what is contained
on that Exhibit?

A Contained in this Exhibit in solid lines are the presgent pool
outlines as defined by the Commissions the solid blue line is the
Fuloher Xutz; the solid brown 15 Aztec, the soiid red is South Blanp
snd s80lid green is the Ballard Pool. Also in the map on dotted 1ling

of the same colors are areas which we will resomuend t0 be insluded

in the various pools presently designated,
Q Doss the Exhibit 2lso show the wells which have bLgza goaipiel

in this area up to the pressnt btims? A Yey, 8ir, 1% does.

t

r

o

g8

ad

Q And does the Exhibit show the initial prassuras 83 it was avpib

able to yau? a4 I¢ doas.

2 Hor, T call your attention to the southeast quaptar of Sectibn

26, Tawnship 27 Horth Range ¢ West, which iz mavked the Cantle Well|
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and ask you if you are familiar with that well?

A T am familiar with various features of that well, yes, sir.

Q Was that well drillied by Bl Paso Natural Gas Company?

A HNo, sir.

Q Was it sontrascted by El Paso Natural Gaa Company in connectidn
with purchase and re-work? A That is right.

Q Was that well sandfracked? A It was,

Q Was any productive sand found in that well at all?

A So far as production is concerned, no. Thers was no log on {
well to be able to attempt to prove that statement.

Q Has that well been plugged and abandoned as a dry hole after
reworking? ' A It has. |

Q Then, I belisve, in the digpnal offset in the northwest quar{
of the same Section, is another dry hole? A That is correct.

Q And {n Sestion 23, directly to the north, appears another wel
are you familiar with 1t?

A In general terms, yes.

Q And was it a producing well or dry hole?

A Dry hole.-

Q ¥ow, what econclusion did you reach concerning the additions
to the presently designated Pictured Cliffs Pcols from the studles
which the Campany has made?

A Would you like for me to, at this time, point oul the additions

that are covered on this map?

@ I weuld like for you to 4o so and state to the Commission the

data upon which you base those conclusiong,
A A1l vight, sir. In Township 26, Horth, Range O Wesé, we are

precommending for inelusicn in the Ballard-Pictured C1iffs Pool, the

he

er

1,
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east half of Section -~ I will start over, it is the west half of
Section 1, all of Section 2, north half of Section 3, and west half of
Section 4. |
MR. MACEY: Rast half?

A East half of Section 4, The west half of Section 16, 26N 8W,
SW 1/% of Section 17, 3 one half of Section 16, S one half of Sectign
15; all of 21, 22, and the S one half of 23, and the NE 1/% of Secticn
15, which is in 25 K 8W, Por the Fulcher Kutz Pool, in 27K W, we dre
recommending the addition of Seotion 21; for the Aztec Pool, 28K 104,
we are recommending the addition of the SW 1/4 of Section 13; for the
Scuth Blanco Pool, we are recommending the addition and 26N TW of ¢
NE 1/B of 253 1n 26 and 8, N 1/2 of Section 2, and 27 and 7, NE 1/4
of Seotion 1%,

Q Now, upon what data do you base those recommendationa?

A That data is based on pressurs history of those wells; on o
studies of sand characteristics in such wells as we had logs on and |in
relztionahip of the other wells in the area,

Q What would be -~ what conclusion have you reached in referenge
to this, to there being comunication ~- state whether or not the wélls
located in area "A" as shown on the Skelly Exhibit, and the Turner
well which I believe has aan referred to as the 10-36, the Unit 10430
well located in Section 36 of T27 N RO W, on one hand with the Ballgrd
Pool on the other?

A T was unabié to determine fram the data available Uo me definitely
where that well should be placed; we had no log on the well availab}e
to us, and I have not shown that on my xhibit to be rectimoended fo}
any pool, ﬁasea onn previous davelopnani.

Q@ Do you have inforation sufficient te enable you to bslieve
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that that well is8 connected with the wells in the Ballard Pool?

A No, sir, I do not.
Q What leads you to believe that it is not comnected?

A Actually, as X state, from the pressure standpoint; it cannot be
definitely established and we have no logs on that well; had none a
the time, I might g0 on to say that from the evidence presented he
today, on pressure history which I 40 not have available to me, I tiink
it does indiecate that the well has pressure characteristics of thos
pressures excepting in, I believe, area "A" of Skelly's Exhibit, or
the wells to the north of that well in 36.

Q@ In your opinion, should that well be classilied as & part of |the
pame pool as ths wells lying lmmediately to the north?

A Based on the evidence I have available to me now, I do believe
that it should,

Q And had you had that svidence, would you have included that yell
in the recommendation to be Included in the area to the north?

A Yes, I would have.

MR. HOWELL: That is all.
MR. MACEY: Any questionsg of the Witness?
MR, SELINGER: VYes, sir, a few,
CROSS FEXAMINATION
BY MR. SELINGER:

Q Hr.\bodrnﬂ‘ s your Exhibit 1, what is the preassure that you show
in that Bxhibit for the well, the Turner well in northeast of Sectign
36, Township 97

A 642 pounas.,
Q What 1s the pressure yow show it your Unit for the Southain

Union Newsom Well, Sec%ion 6, 26 8% A 687 pounds.
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Q@ Where 40 you place ycur Southern Union Newsum well in that
pool?

A I place that in no presently designated gas pool.

Q VWhere G0 you place the Southern Union Newsom 2 A in Section
4, 26 8¢

A T place that in no designated pool,.

Q What is the initial pressure on that?

A T00 pounds, ‘

Q As detween those three wcils, Turner in 36, Southern Union in

6, and Southern Union Newsom in &, whioch have the lowest initial
pressure?

A The Turner well in 36,

Q NMow, would you say then, that because of that pressure that the
two Southern Union wells should be thrown in with the South Blanco
Pool? A No,; sir.

Q Should they be thrown in with the Ballard Pool?

A Ko, sir,

Q@ Those threes wells, then, you recomusnd so far as the Turner
well in northeast 36, it be thrown in the South Blanco and the othe

wells de left alone?

' A That is correct. May I ask a question?
' ¢ Are they in 2 strike; northeast southwest?

{ MR. HOWELL: HMr. Selinger, would you let him anewer, he wantsg

to comment on his last statement.

A In regard to the previcus question I answared, did you inecluge
all three wells in your question or just ths twe Newsom wells of
Southern Union?

0 I said, based on the Tuwner well in NR 38, with the 642 pounds
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thrown into the Scuth Blanco, where would you put the other two wells,

and you said you would put them in no fileld?
A That is correct,
Q ?hat was my question,

Q@ Mr, Woodruff, I believe you stated that pressure was one of

your most important methods or basis for determining pool nomenclature

here: A Yes, sir.

Q Do you use initial pressures or initial stablilized pressure gr

seven day shut-in pressure, what do you use as a basis?

A M@t desirable pressure would be the initial statl lized pressurg.

Q What did you use on your Exhibit?

A I used initial stabllized pressure where they were available,
I used the initial reported pressure.

Q Did you attempt to use stabilized pressure like seven day shy
in pressure or same common shut-in day for your pressure determinat]

A ¥Wo, sir.

Q How do you recognize or determine a stabilized pressure?

A By evidence of stabiilization.

Q If you had a well like the Turner well in the NE of 36, with
670 pound pressure in 32 days, and you had the Turner well in the ng
west of 1, with a 670 pound pressure in the same number of days, woy
you say that those pressures are comparable?

A The first pressure you mentioned was 6707

A Both the ssms.

A I think they would be very comparabvle,

Lt -

on?

a
prth-
114

Q KNow, you heard Mr. Greer's testimony that the pressures of those

tw0 wells were 670 pounds; would you say those were comparable as tp

thogse two wella?
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Now, 1sn't 1t the ssme question you asked me?

Yes, I am repeating for emphasis.

You are asking me whether I think the pressures are comparable?

Yes, on those two wells,

> H p» L& >

At that stage, they were both equal.

Q@ All right. Then, why didn't you put those in the same reseryoir
or the same pool for nomenclature purposes if they have the same
pressure; I understood you t6 say that that is what you use for a bgsis .
? of detemmining ncmenclature and if the pressures are equalized, or
the same between those two wells, why don't you put them in the samq
pool?

‘A As I said, previously, I had no additional pressure history
on that Turner well in 36.

Q You have it now?

A I do have it now, yes, sir.

Q But not before the testimony. Now, what 18 your opinion?

A Based on the testimony I have heard, I do not think that well
in 36 belongs with this other well that had the 670 pounds in Ballayd;
the charecteristios desoribed by that well and testified to by Mr.
Greer are not comparable between those two wells,

Q The pressure, as I understood you to say, is what you use fop

’ , the basis of -~ for nomenclature?
} A That 1s one of the basis,
b
Q@ What other basis do vou use? A Logs.

Q ¥Now, if you have no loga avaliable, do you have the logs avajll-
able for those two wells?
A I do not have s log available on the one in 36.

{ Q Now, if your pressurass ave the same for Hhe well in the northeast
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of 36 and the well 4n the northwest of 1, they are exactly the same|
670 in 32 days, why do you say that they are nol in the same field
if you only use pressure as your determining factor?
| MR. HOWELL: If the Commission please, the Witness just testi-
fied that he uses other things besldes pressurg, and the question i
addressed "if he only uses pressure,’ it is assuming a fact that 1sI"
in evidence.
MR. SELINGRR: We will get that in evidence.
Q What other faectors do you use other than pressure, then, if you
had no logs which you say you had none available?
A T d4id have additional information available, if I might inclyde
the testimony that has been given here today &s evidence.
Q Now, you compared these exhibits prior to the hearing today?
‘A That is right, at the time I prepared this Exhibit I was not
prepared to make any recommendation to the Commission on the Turner
well in 36,
Q But you do put the Turner well in northwest 1 in Ballard?
A That is correct.
Q And you don't put the Turner well in the northeast of 36 in
any pool, do you?
A Yo, sir, I haven't, In my Exhibit, I have now recommended that
’ \ it be in the same area as the north one,
I Q@ Despite the fact thﬁ% i1ts pressure 1c lower than the two Southern
Union wells on & strike to the soubhszast well in Ssection 6  and the
well in 47
A Yes, I do. T might point out that theve has Lesn additional]
evidence presented on this well ia 30 today othew than the pressure

thera has also been the record 2 the experience gained during the

‘)
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running of that well, which shows the ogcurrence of gas in the Picthured

01lirrs Pormation which 18 an additional factor tc be concerned in ﬂhd

that {8 the data which was presented in today's Hearing concerning [the

information made available during the completion of this well, and fthe

areas in which the entrance of gas into the well is found.

Q Xow, the pressure that you have put on your Exhibit which y
placed on prior to today's Hearing, indicates 642 pounds on the n
east of 36; what is the pressure of the well in NW of 1?

A Indicated on my Exhidbit is 666,

Q Are there any other pressures of wells in the area that you

have indicated in Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, in T26, R9, which have highep

pressures than the Turner well in the NE of 36?2
A You don't mean 26 and 9, do you now?

Q Yes, 26 9.

th-

A There is a well in the SW of Section 2 which has a pressure pf

672 pounds,
Q What 48 the pregsure of the well immediately north of that?

A 8ix hundred and thirty-two pounds,

Q There 18 a 40 pounds difference there between those two wellbk

in the pool, 48 that right? A That is right.
Q@ And what about the two wells in the north half of 3?

A One showed a pressure of 659 pounds; that being the well in the

northwest, and one showed a pressure of 654, that being in the northeast.

Q Are both of those wells higher than the Turner well in north
of 367

A Ho, sir, they are both lower,

Q Six hundred forty-two a3 cempared $o six hundrved Lifty-ninsp

A I am sorry, you ar2 correct. I was thinking vou meant Sectilpp
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Q@ No, the northeast of Section 36, Turner well,
A They are both higher than the Turner well.

as compared to the Turner well in the northeast of 367

A Seventeen pounds, ian't 1t?

Q@ That is correct. Now, you find other evidence of greater
pressures in the BallardPictured Cliffs Pool comparing it with the
Turner well in the north of -~ in the northeast of 36, do you not?

A MNay I hear that question again, please?

Q@ I said you find evidencs of higher pressures of wells in the
Ballard-Pictured Cliffs than you do in the comparison of Turner wel
642 pounds, in the northeast of Section 367

A Yes, we do.

Q With ths exception of one well which your Counsel, Mr. Howel

Q FHow much higher is the well in the northwest of 3 in pressur#

said in Cross Examination of Mr, Ratliff, in the area "A" all the
muuréu of those wells in area "A" are much higher than the
well in the northeast of 36, are they not?

A Yes, sir,

in the northeast of 36 and any well in area "A"?

A I believe 75 pounds,

Q Do you have that much discrepancy 1n pressures within wells
within the Ballard Pool? A  Yes, sir; you do.
Q Where?

A Between ¢the initial wmeported pigssura for the Southsyn Union
Hewsome Well in the SY of 20.

Q@ What township?

Q WvWhat is the maximum differential in pressure between the welll

A Twenty-six and eipht, snd the nreviously mentioned well 3n the
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southwest of Section 200f 26 and &, you have a pressure differentis]
of 78 pounds.,

Q You are talking about the 594 pound well?

A Yes, sir, this is related to that.

Q Now, I will take the same privilege that your Counsel, Mr, K

took; let's eliminate that unusual 59 pound well, let's take anoth+r

well, Can you find a8 7C pound differential in the Ballard Pool?

A Have you found one?

Q We haven't, to tell you the truth.

A I don't see one, Mr., Salinger,

Q All right now, I asked Mr, Greer with respect to Township 26
Range 8 -- you see that, 26 8 -~ when he started his cross section
"F¥ and asked him to give me the differential of pressures which he
stated was in the naighborhood of pretty uniformm; in the nelghborho
of one or two pounds differential; could you find more than a few D
differential in this Township in the Ballard Pool?

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q ¢You have some substantial differences, do you not?

A Yes, sir,

Q They do not anywhere near the differences in pressures bethen

the Turner well in the northeast of 36 and the wells immediately to
the north, as much as 70 pounds, do they, in this Township 26 8%

A ¥Was your questicn, do they vary as much as that?

Q Yes, in 26-8, in the Ballard Pool; 1z ¢there as much variation
as there 1s in the 642 pound pressure In the well in the northeast
Section 36 in the so~called avsa “A" to the north?

A Yes,; 8ir, I belleve so.

Q With the exception of thisg 5%, pound, there isn't any wells

pwell,

bd
bunds
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that have pressure differentils as much as 70 pounds?
No.
But they do vary in the nelghborhood of 20 and 25 pounds?
A Yes, sir.

MR. SELINGER: I believe that is all -- just one more. I be
live that the last Hearing your testimony was that this area "A" dig
not properly belong in the South Blanco-Pletured Cliffs; do you recs
your testimony in that regard?

A Yes, sir, I do. I belleve that I sald that it very well may
not be,
Q Well, --

A May not be quite as exact as you want.

Q Well, I believe -- but the record will speak for itself -- yIu

used the words properly, not properly placed in the South Blanco Po
but regardleas of that, have you changed your mind as to the conditi
surrounding area "A" and the South Bilanco to the east there?

A No, sir.

Q Juet by way of representation, in conclusion, what I belleve

you stated that there was as much as 150 or 200 pounds differences 1}

L)

pressures between area "A" and the South Blanco to the east, is tha

correct?
A There 18 at least that much.

11

1,

ons

n

Q And the pressures ig what you used in determining nomenclatuye

of the pools, is that correct?
A That is one of the basis,
Q Thank you, sir,

A I might point out, Mr. Selinger, that I think this pressure

differential which vou pointed out, have clearily shown what Mr, Grepr
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also testified %to; you can't always rely on these initially reporteq
pressures, of course,

Q I don't want to argue with you, Mr. Woodruff, but maybe that
your conclusion and statement, but the fact remains that you do have
these pressure differentials and you have very well stated that thay

was the basis of nomenclature and I am satisfied with your answer.

MR, MACEY; Does anybody else have any questions of Mr. Woory
MR, UTZ: I have a few questions,
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, UTZ:

Q Referring to your Exhibit 1 --
A PExcuse me, I didn't catch the first part of that.

Q Referring to your Exhibit 1, T27 N 9%, in the area of Sectiorn

33, 34 and the east one half of 28, what would be your recommendati
as to how we handle that insofar as nomenclature is concerned as it

drilled?
A X think that we must wait, Mr., Utz, until the wells are

drilled to make our decision,
Q Well, what would be vour recommendabion &8s to how w2 analyze
the wells after the hearing, if they are dry holes, of course, we ka

but 1f they are not dry holeg, then what?

A I think that we should analyze it on bacis of all information
available, pressures,
there, we might be a little more prudent in getting some logs, 80 We

will have some basis of detersmination other than prsssure. Those Wi

be the two major basls that I would usa.

Q It is my understanding that He, Turner 1s conpleting these weé

l

ith cable tools; do you kneow that? A That is my understang

any  logs, and I trust when we drill, logs in

is

uff?

is

oW

11

1is
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Q@ Then, the only logs that he can run, and correct me 1f’I an

wrong, iz a Gamma-Nutron 1og.

A I am not positive on that, whether there be any other logs t#a.t

he could run at this time.

Q Do you know of any cores in this area that have been taken that

you oould correlate the cora dats with the Gamma-nutron log?
A I do not recall any, 4o nct have that information available 1

me now,

Q If Gamma-nutron logs are the only logs available in this ares,

do you think we can correlate fram Ballard to Fulcher Kutz by using
those logs, the geoclogical information?
A Those loge are valuable for certain factors, certaln informaf

Now, whether we can corrvelate definitzly in one portion of the Plcty

|c1ifrs Pormation with another portion, I doubt it. It is very Qiff

tion.

pred

cult to correlate with that type of logj you can plck the top of th

pay very adequately and algo fran it with reasonable accuraey, the pay,

but attempting to correlate whether or not one and ancther 1s very -

difficult to do.
Q I must say up to now I agree with you one hundred per cont,

and my question to you 18 to try to determine to get a recommendatién

into the record as to how we -- on what to base our nomenclature in
these questionable aress which undoubtedly, due to the fact that Me
Purner gave us the plsat on it which indicates that he intended to df
wells in that area, I would jusi like to know how e handle 1t,.

A T believe, My, Utz; that I could tell wyou now, but I think ¢t}

I can promise a definite, as development takss placse in this area;

we will ve prepsred o tha best of our abilicy to aild in dsteminaty

at that tine.

23111
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Q Did you think it would ke well Lo request a ceore in the area

g0 that we can do some correlstion betwoen the Gamma-nutrons and thT

actual core?

A I am not sure, Mr, Utz, whether the taking of one core would
enable you to relate over & wilde distance; I think you would have ¢
have more than one cors, probably a core in Fulcher, a core in betw
and one in Ballard or at least one in Fulcher and Ballard; I could

wrong, but I doubt that one core would suffice.

4

en,

Q It boils down tothe fact that the Gamma-nutron logs are not pf

any value to determine pool?
A They are the poorest of the logs that we now have available
to us,

MR, UTZ: That is all I have..

MR. MACRY; Does anybody else have a question of the Witnessp

If not, the Witness may be excused.

MR. HOWELL: We would like to offer in evidence the El Paso
Natural @Gas Re-hearing Exhibit 1,

MR. MACRY: Without objection it will be received. Does anyp
else have any statement they wish to make in this case? We will ta
the case under advisement. We will take a shurt recess.
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